
DE  Gebrauchsanweisung 
Lunos® Polierpaste Two in One 
Neutral / Orange / Minze mit Fluorid
Die Polierpaste Two in One ist in folgenden Varianten verfügbar:
Minze (REF: CPZ730A1901), enthält 1500 ppm Natriumfluorid & Pfefferminzöl
Orange (REF: CPZ720A1901), enthält Limonen
Neutral (REF: CPZ710A1901), ohne Fluorid, Farbstoffe oder Aromen
Achtung
Polierpaste Two in One ist ein Medizinprodukt. Dieses Produkt ist nur für die professi-
onelle zahnärztliche Anwendung bestimmt und darf ausschließlich von Fachpersonal 
angewendet werden!
Die Polierpaste Two in One, ist eine hochwertige Polierpaste zum Einsatz in der 
zahnmedizinischen Prophylaxe. Die Polierpaste Two in One entfernt Verfärbungen 
und Plaque äußerst schonend. Polierpaste Two in One arbeitet auf dem innovativen 
Prinzip der „Selbstreduktion“. D.h. anfangs größere, stäbchenförmige Polierpartikel 
verkleinern sich und zerbrechen während des Poliervorgangs. So kann in einem 
Arbeitsschritt in den ersten 10 Sekunden der Politur schnell und gründlich Belag 
entfernt und unmittelbar danach die schonende Glättung und Politur der Oberfläche 
vorgenommen werden. Die Polierpaste Two in One weist einen RDA von 28* auf. 
Indikationen
Das Präparat ist zur Reinigung vor Fissurenversiegelung geeignet. Hier ist den fluo-
ridfreien Varianten „Orange“ oder „Neutral“ der Vorzug zu geben.
Kontraindikationen
Polierpasten Two in One sind kontraindiziert bei Patienten mit bekannten Allergien 
gegen Inhaltstoffe der Pasten (z.B. Limonene; Pfefferminzöl).
Warnhinweise
Bei Kontakt mit den Augen kann es zu Reizungen kommen, in diesem Fall müssen 
die Augen mit reichlich Wasser gespült werden.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Bei der Arbeit mit Polierpaste Two in One auf geeignete Schutzausrüstung achten: 
Einmalhandschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille.
Die Polierpaste Minze mit Fluorid ersetzt nicht die Anwendung einer speziellen Flu-
oridtherapie.
Anwendung
Ausreichende Menge Polierpaste entnehmen und in einen Applikationsring, Dap-
penglas oder ähnliches geeignetes Gefäß einfüllen. Mit geeignetem Polierinstrument 
Polierpaste aufnehmen und Poliervorgang beginnen. Bitte beachten Sie, dass der 
selbstreduzierende Effekt der Paste nach ca. 10 Sekunden eintritt. Bitte solange 
polieren bis die Polierpartikel sich verfeinert haben, damit nach Belagsentfernung 
ein glättender Effekt eintreten kann. Bitte beachten Sie, dass um Hitzeentwicklung 
am Zahn zu verhindern, immer ausreichend Polierpaste an Polierinstrument und 
Zahn vorhanden sein muss. Bitte achten Sie aus diesem Grund auch darauf die 
maximal empfohlene Umdrehungszahl der Polierinstrumentenhersteller nicht zu 
überschreiten. Beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers.
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Bitte achten Sie darauf die Tuben sofort nach Entnahme der Paste wieder sorgfältig 
zu verschließen um ein Austrocknen der Paste zu verhindern.
Nicht über 25 °C lagern, vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen. Die Haltbarkeit 
beträgt 30 Monate.
Zusammensetzung

Two in One Minze: Silikate, Glycerin, Aqua dest., Hydroxylapatit, Säureregulator, 
Konservierungsmittel (Phenoxyethanol, Parabene), Verdicker, Emulgator, Natriumflu-
orid (1500 ppm), Farbstoffe (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), Pfefferminzöl
Two in One Orange: Silikate, Glycerin, Aqua dest., Hydroxylapatit, Säureregulator, 
Konservierungsmittel (Phenoxyethanol, Parabene), Verdicker, Emulgator, Farbstoffe 
(C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), Orangenaroma (Limonen)
Two in One Neutral: Silikate, Glycerin, Aqua dest., Hydroxylapatit, Säureregulator, 
Konservierungsmittel (Phenoxyethanol, Parabene), Verdicker, Emulgator, Farbstoffe 
(C.I. 77891)
* Methode nach Stookey/Schemehorn mit Referenzsubstanz Bimsstein für 
Prophylaxepasten [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] relativer RDA-Wert im 
Vergleich zu Produkt „C“ = RDA 27  
Messergebnisse: Produkt „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
Vertrieb in Österreich: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA, Feldstraße 7a, 6020 Innsbruck, 
Austria  ☎ +43 512572834
Vertrieb in Schweiz: DÜRR DENTAL AG, Seestraße 108, 9326 Horn, Switzerland  
☎ +41 718441030

EN  Operating Instructions 
Lunos® Prophy Paste Two in One
Neutral / Orange / Mint with fluoride
Two in One Polishing Paste is available in the following variants:
Mint (REF: CPZ730A1901), contains 1500 ppm sodium fluoride & peppermint oil
Orange (REF: CPZ720A1901), contains limonene
Neutral (REF: CPZ710A1901), without fluoride, colouring or flavouring agents
Notice
Two in One Polishing Paste is a medical product. This product is only intended for 
professional dental applications and must only be used by trained specialists.
Two in One Polishing Paste is a high-quality polishing paste for use in dental proph-
ylaxis. Two in One Polishing Paste removes discolouration  and plaque extremely 
gently. Two in One Polishing Paste works on the innovative principle of „self-reduc-
tion“. In other words,the initially larger rod-shaped polishing particles are reduced in 
size and broken down during the polishing process. As a result, in a single process 
first the plaque is removed quickly, gently and thoroughly in the first 10 seconds of 

polishing, and immediately afterwards the tooth surfaces are gently smoothed and 
polished. Two in One Polishing Paste has an RDA of 28*. 
Indications
The preparation is suitable for cleaning before fissure sealing. Here, the fluoride-free 
variants „Orange“ or „Neutral“ are to be used preferably.
Contraindications
Two in One Polishing Pastes are contraindicated for patients with known allergies to 
the ingredients used in the pastes. (E.g. limonene; peppermint oil)
Warnings
Contact with the eyes may cause irritation. If this happens rinse with plenty of water.
Precautionary measures
When working with Two in One Polishing Paste, always use appropriate protective 
equipment: disposable gloves, face mask and protective goggles. 
The Mint Polishing Paste with fluoride does not replace a dedicated fluoride therapy.
Application
Take a sufficient amount of polishing paste and fill it into an application ring, dappen 
glass or similar, suitable vessel. Use a suitable polishing instrument to take up polish-
ing paste and start the polishing process. Please note that the self-reducing effect of 
the paste starts after around approx. 10 seconds. Keep polishing until the polishing 
particles have broken down into fine particles, so that a smoothing effect can be 
achieved once the plaque has been removed. Please note that there must always be 
enough of the polishing paste on the polishing instrument and on the tooth to prevent 
excessive build-up of heat on the tooth. For this reason, please also make sure that 
the maximum recommended rpm setting recommended by the polishing instrument 
manufacturer is not exceeded. Observe the operating instructions for use.
Storage and shelf life
Please ensure that you carefully seal the tubes again after removal of the paste to 
prevent the paste from drying out.
Do not store above 25°C and protect against direct sunlight. The shelf life of the 
product is 30 months.
Composition

Two in One Mint: Silicates, glycerin, aqua dest., hydroxylapatite, acidity regulator, 
preservatives (phenoxyethanol, parabens), thickening agent, emulsifying agent, 
sodium fluoride (1500 ppm), colouring agents (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), 
peppermint oil
Two in One Orange: Silicates, glycerin, aqua dest., hydroxylapatite, acidity 
regulator, preservatives (phenoxyethanol, parabens), thickening agent, emulsifying 
agent, colouring agents (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), orange flavouring (limonene)
Two in One Neutral: Silicates, glycerin, aqua dest., hydroxylapatite, acidity 
regulator, preservatives (phenoxyethanol, parabens), thickening agent, emulsifying 
agent, colouring agents (C.I. 77891)
* Method according to Stookey/Schemehorn with reference substance pumice stone 
for prophylaxis pastes [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592], relative RDA value in 
comparison to product „C“ = RDA 27 
Measurement results: Product „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
DÜRR DENTAL (Products) UK Ltd.
14 Linnell Way – Telford Way  Industrial Estate
Kettering, Northants NN16 8PS, United Kingdom  ☎ +44 1536526740

FR  Notice d‘utilisation 
Lunos® Pâte de polissage Two in One 
Neutre / Orange / Menthe au fluor
La pâte de polissage Two in One est disponible dans les variantes suivantes :
Menthe (RÉF: CPZ730A1901), contient 1500 ppm de fluor de sodium et d‘huile 
essentielle de menthe poivrée
Orange (RÉF: CPZ720A1901), contient du limonène
Neutre (RÉF: CPZ710A1901), sans fluor, colorants ni arômes
Attention
La pâte de polissage Two in One est un produit médical. Ce produit est uniquement 
destiné à un usage professionnel en médecine dentaire et doit être appliqué exclusi-
vement par un personnel qualifié !
La pâte de polissage Two in One est une pâte de polissage de haute qualité destinée 
à un emploi en prophylaxie dentaire. La pâte de polissage Two in One élimine les 
taches et la plaque dentaire tout en douceur. La pâte de polissage Two in One fonc-
tionne selon le principe innovant de la « réduction spontanée ». Ce qui signifie que 
la taille des particules de polissage en forme de bâtonnets plus importante au début 
se réduit et que les particules se brisent pendant le polissage.
 Ainsi, la couche peut être rapidement et entièrement retirée en une seule étape 
pendant les 10 premières secondes du polissage, et l‘étape de lissage et de polis-
sage doux de la surface peut commencer immédiatement après. La pâte de polis-
sage Two in One présente un indice RDA de 28*. 
Indications
La préparation est adaptée pour le nettoyage des scellements de fissures. Ici, il est 
conseillé de privilégier les variantes sans fluor « Orange » ou « Neutre ».
Contre-indications
Les pâtes de polissage Two in One sont contre-indiquées pour les patients souffrant 
d‘allergies connues aux ingrédients des pâtes. (par ex. limonène, huile essentielle 
de menthe poivrée)
Avertissements
Risque d‘irritations en cas de contact avec les yeux ; dans ce cas, rincer abondam-
ment les yeux avec de l‘eau.
Mesures de précaution
Lors du travail avec la pâte de polissage Two in One, veiller à porter un équipement 
de protection adapté : gants à usage unique, masque et lunettes de protection 
La pâte de polissage à la menthe contenant du fluor ne remplace pas le recours à 
une fluorothérapie spécifique.
Application
Prélever une quantité suffisante de pâte de polissage et en remplir une bague 
d‘application, un godet Dappen ou tout autre récipient adapté. Appliquer la pâte de 
polissage avec un instrument de polissage adapté et commencer le processus de 
polissage. À noter: l‘effet de réduction spontané de la pâte se produit au bout d‘env. 
10 secondes. Polir jusqu‘à affinement des particules polissantes pour permettre un 
effet lissant une fois la couche retirée. Veiller à ce qu‘il y ait toujours une quan-
tité suffisante de pâte de polissage sur l‘instrument de polissage et sur la dent afin 
d‘éviter de provoquer un échauffement de la dent. Pour cette raison, veiller aussi à 
ne pas dépasser la vitesse de rotation maximale recommandée par le fabricant de 
l‘instrument de polissage. Respecter la notice d‘utilisation du fabricant.
Stockage et durée de conservation
Veiller à refermer soigneusement les tubes immédiatement après prélèvement de la 
pâte pour empêcher qu‘elle ne sèche.
Ne pas entreposer à une température supérieure à 25 °C, protéger des rayons 
directs du soleil. La durée de conservation est de 30 mois.
Composition

Two in One Menthe: silicates, glycérine, eau distillée (Aqua dest.), hydroxyapa-
tite, correcteur d‘acidité, conservateurs (phénoxyéthanol, parabène), épaississant, 
émulsifiant, fluorure de sodium (1 500 ppm), colorants (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 
77891), huile essentiel-le de menthe poivrée
Two in One Orange: silicates, glycérine, eau distillée (Aqua dest.), hydroxyapatite, 
correcteur d‘acidité, conservateurs (phénoxyéthanol, parabène), épaississant, 
émulsifiant, colorants (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), arôme d‘orange (limonène)
Two in One Neutre: silicates, glycérine, eau distillée (Aqua dest.), hydroxyapatite, 
correcteur d‘acidité, conservateurs (phénoxyéthanol, parabène), épaississant, 
émulsifiant, colorants (C.I. 77891)
* Méthode de Stookey / Schemehorn avec comme substance de référence de la 
pierre ponce pour pâtes prophylactiques [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p. 588-592] 
valeur RDA relative par rapport au produit « C » = RDA 27 
Résultats des mesures : produit « C » = 255 / Two in One = 260
DÜRR DENTAL FRANCE, 8, rue Paul Héroult, 92500 Rueil-Malmaison, France 
☎ +33 155691150
DÜRR DENTAL BELGIUM, Moldenheidebaan 97, 3191 Hever, Belgium 
☎ +32 15616271

IT  Istruzioni d‘uso 
Lunos® Pasta lucidante Two in One 
Neutro / Arancia / Menta con fluoruro
La pasta lucidante Two in One è disponibile nei seguenti gusti:
Menta (REF: CPZ730A1901), contenente 1500 ppm di fluoruro di sodio & olio di 
menta piperita
Arancia (REF: CPZ720A1901), contenente limonene

Neutro (REF: CPZ710A1901), senza fluoruro, coloranti, aromi
AVVISO
La pasta lucidante Two in One è un dispositivo medico. Il prodotto è destinato esclu-
sivamente all‘uso professionale in campo odontoiatrico e può essere utilizzato solo 
da personale qualificato!
La pasta lucidante Two in One è un prodotto di alta qualità per la profilassi in odon-
toiatria. La pasta lucidante Two in One rimuove macchie e placca in modo estre-
mamente delicato. La pasta lucidante Two in One agisce sulla base del principio 
innovativo dell‘“autoriduzione“. Pertanto le particelle lucidanti, inizialmente grandi 
e a forma di bastoncino, si riducono e si rompono durante il processo di lucidatura.   
In questo modo, è possibile con un unico passo operativo, nei primi 10 secondi della 
lucidatura, rimuovere la placca in modo rapido e accurato e, immediatamente dopo, 
levigare e lucidare la superficie. Il valore di RDA (abrasione dentinale relativa) della 
pasta lucidante Two in One è 28*. 
Indicazioni
Il preparato è adatto alla pulizia prima della sigillatura delle fessure. Qui sono prefe-
ribili le varianti senza fluoruro al gusto „Arancia“ o „Neutro“.
Controindicazioni
Le paste lucidanti Two in One sono controindicate nei pazienti con allergie note nei 
confronti degli ingredienti delle paste (ad esempio limonene, olio di menta piperita).
Avvertenze
A contatto con gli occhi, possono verificarsi irritazioni; in questo caso sciacquare 
abbondantemente con acqua.
Misure precauzionali
Quando si utilizza la pasta lucidante Two in One occorre indossare dispositivi di pro-
tezione adeguati: guanti monouso, mascherina e occhiali di protezione.
La pasta lucidante al gusto menta, con fluoruro, non sostituisce la terapia specifica 
a base di fluoruro.
Applicazione
Prelevare la pasta lucidante in quantità sufficiente e trasferirla in un anello appli-
catore, un dappen o contenitore simile adeguato. Prelevare la pasta lucidante con 
uno strumento di lucidatura idoneo e dare inizio alla lucidatura. Si prega di prestare 
attenzione al fatto che l‘effetto autoriduttivo della pasta inizia dopo circa 10 secondi. 
Lucidare sino a quando le particelle lucidanti si siano ridotte, cosicché, una volta 
rimossa la placca, possa subentrare l‘effetto levigante. Si prega di notare che, al fine 
di evitare che si generi calore sul dente, occorre che sullo strumento di lucidatura 
e sul dente stesso la pasta lucidante sia sempre presente in quantità sufficiente. 
Inoltre, prestare attenzione a non superare il massimo numero di giri consentito 
indicato dal produttore dello strumento di lucidatura. Attenersi alle istruzioni d‘uso 
del produttore.
Immagazzinaggio e durata
Si prega di prestare attenzione nel richiudere accuratamente il tubo della pasta luci-
dante subito dopo averla prelevata, in modo da impedire che si secchi.
Non immagazzinare in presenza di temperatura superiore a 25° C e proteggere dai 
raggi solari diretti. La durata del prodotto è di 30 mesi.
Composizione

Two in One alla Menta: silicati, glicerina, acqua distillata, idrossilapatite, regolatore 
di acidità, conservanti (fenossietanolo, parabeni), addensanti, emulsionanti, fluoru-
ro di sodio (1500 ppm), coloranti (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), olio di menta 
piperita
Two in One all‘Arancia: silicati, glicerina, acqua distillata, idrossilapatite, regolatore 
di acidità, conservanti (fenossietanolo, parabeni), addensanti, emulsionanti, fluoruro 
di sodio, coloranti C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), aroma all‘arancia (limonene)
Two in One Neutro: silicati, glicerina, acqua distillata, idrossilapatite, regolatore di 
acidità, conservanti (fenossietanolo, parabeni), addensanti, emulsionanti, fluoruro di 
sodio, coloranti C.I. 77891)
* Metodo di Stookey/Schemehorn con pietra pomice per paste per profilassi come 
sostanza di riferimento [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): pag. 588-592] valore RDA relativo 
rapportato al prodotto „C“ = RDA 27 
Risultati di misura: prodotto „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
DÜRR DENTAL ITALIA S.r.l.
Via Dell’Artigianato n. 8, 20053 Muggiò (Mi), Italy  ☎ +39 0395970300

ES  Instrucciones de uso 
Lunos® Pasta pulidora Two in One 
Neutral / Naranja / Menta con fluoruro
La pasta de pulido Two in One está disponible en las siguientes variantes:
Menta (REF: CPZ730A1901), contiene 1500 ppm fluoruro sódico y aceite de menta
Naranja (REF: CPZ720A1901), contiene limas
Neutral (REF: CPZ710A1901), sin fluorido, colorantes o aromas
Atención
La pasta de pulido Two in One es un producto medicinal. Este producto ha sido de-
sarrollado únicamente para la aplicación odontológica profesional y sólo debe ser 
utilizada por personal técnico especializado.
La pasta de pulido Two in One es una pasta de pulido de alta calidad, desarrollada 
para el uso en la profilaxia dental. La pasta de pulido Two in One elimina decolora-
ciones y placa de una manera muy cuidadosa. La pasta de pulido Two in One traba-
ja en base al principio innovador de la „Autorreducción“. Esto significa que, durante 
el pulido, las partículas abrasivas que inicialmente son más grandes y con forma de 
bastoncillo, se hacen más pequeñas y se rompen. De esa manera se puede eliminar 
la placa en los primeros 10 segundos de manera rápida y precisa y realizar directa-
mente el alisamiento y el pulido de la superficie. La pasta pulidora Two in One tiene 
un RDA de 28*. 
Indicaciones
El material es adecuado para la limpieza de sellado de fisuras. En este caso debe 
preferirse las variantes „Naranja“ o „Neutral“, libres de fluoruro.
Contraindicaciones
Pastas de pulido Two in One no deben usarse en pacientes con alergias contra 
ingredientes de las pastas. (p.ej. limas, aceite de menta)
Indicaciones de advertencia
El contacto con los ojos puede causar irritaciones; en este caso es necesario lavar 
los ojos con mucha agua.
Medidas de precaución
Al trabajar con pasta de pulido Two in One, tener en cuenta el uso del equipo ade-
cuado de protección: guantes desechables, protección bucal y gafas protectoras 
La pasta de pulido Menta con fluoruro no sustituye el uso de una terapia especial 
de fluoruro.
Aplicación
Utilizar una cantidad suficiente de pasta de pulido y colocarla en un anillo de apli-
cación, un vaso o un depósito similarmente útil. Retirar pasta de pulido con un ins-
trumento adecuado e iniciar el proceso de pulido. Tener en cuenta que el efecto 
autorreductor de la pasta inicia después de aprox. 10 segundos. Pulir hasta que las 
partículas de pulido se hayan desintegrado para que, después de eliminar el sarro, 
pueda producirse un efecto alisante. Tener en cuenta que, para evitar que se calien-
te el diente, siempre haya suficiente pasta de pulido en el instrumento de pulido 
y en el diente. Por este motivo debe tenerse siempre en cuenta de no exceder el 
máximo número de revoluciones recomendado definido por el fabricante de instru-
mentos de pulido. Tener en cuenta las instrucciones para uso del fabricante.
Almacenamiento y durabilidad
Tener especialmente en cuenta de cerrar los tubos inmediatamente después de 
retirar la pasta para evitar que se seque.
No almacenar a temperaturas mayores a 25°C y protegerlos contra radiación solar 
directa. La durabilidad es de 30 meses.
Composición

Two in One Menta: Silicatos, glicerina, agua destilada, hidroxiapatita, regulador de 
ácidos, medio conservador (fenoxietanol, parabeno), aglutinante, emulgador, fluoru-
ro de sodio (1500 ppm), colorantes (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), Aceite de 
menta
Two in One Naranja: Silicatos, glicerina, agua destilada, hidroxiapatita, regulador 
de ácidos, medio conservador (fenoxietanol, parabeno), aglutinante, emulgador, 
colorantes (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), aromas de naranja (limas)
Two in One Neutral: Silicatos, glicerina, agua destilada, hidroxiapatita, regulador 
de ácidos, medio conservador (fenoxietanol, parabeno), aglutinante, emulgador, 
colorantes (C.I. 77891)
* Método según Stookey/Schemehorn con sustancia de referencia piedra pómez 
para pastas profilácticas [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] valor RDA relativo en 
comparación con el producto „C“ = RDA 27 
Resultados de medición producto „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
DÜRR DENTAL MEDICS IBERIA S. A.
Serra de la Salut, 11 N-6, Poligono Industrial Santiga,

08210 Barbera del Valles (Barcelona), Spain  ☎ +34 937183335

PT  Instruções de utilização
Lunos® Pasta de polimento Two in One 
Neutra / Laranja / Hortelã com fluoreto
A pasta de polimento Two in One está disponível nas seguintes variantes:
Hortelã (REF: CPZ730A1901), contém 1500 ppm de fluoreto de sódio & óleo de 
hortelã-pimenta
Laranja (REF: CPZ720A1901), contém limoneno
Neutra (REF: CPZ710A1901), sem fluoreto, corantes ou aromas
Atenção
A pasta de polimento Two in One é um dispositivo médico. Este produto destinase 
somente à aplicação odontológica profissional e deve ser usado exclusivamente por 
pessoal especializado!
A pasta de polimento Two in One é um produto de alta qualidade para aplicação na 
profilaxia dentária. A pasta de polimento Two in One remove descolorações e placa 
com extremo cuidado. A pasta de polimento Two in One funciona com base no prin-
cípio inovador da „Autorredução“. Isto significa que as partículas de polimento em 
forma de barrinhas, inicialmente maiores, são reduzidas e acabam por se quebrar 
durante o processo de polimento. Assim, o polimento pode remover numa etapa de 
forma rápida e minuciosa o sarro nos primeiros 10 segundos e logo a seguir pode 
ser executado o alisamento e polimento suave da superfície. A pasta de polimento 
Two in One apresenta um RDA de 28*. 
Indicações
O preparado é adequado para a limpeza antes da selagem de fissuras. É aqui dada 
preferência às variantes isentas de fluoreto „Laranja“ ou „Neutra“.
Contraindicações
As pastas de polimento Two in One são contraindicadas para pacientes com alergias 
conhecidas aos ingredientes das pastas. (por ex. limoneno; óleo de hortelã-pimenta)
Indicações de advertência
No caso de contacto com os olhos pode causar irritações, neste caso os olhos 
devem ser lavados com água abundante.
Medidas de precaução
Utilizar equipamento de proteção individual adequado durante os trabalhos com a 
pasta de polimento Two in One: luvas descartáveis, máscaras protetoras e óculos 
de proteção 
A pasta de polimento Hortelã com fluoreto não substitui a utilização de uma terapia 
especial com fluoreto.
Utilização
Extrair quantidade suficiente de pasta de polimento e colocar num anel de apli-
cação, pote Dappen ou um recipiente semelhante adequado. Recolher pasta de 
polimento com um instrumento de polimento adequado e iniciar o processo de 
polimento. Tenha em consideração que o efeito autorredutor da pasta ocorre após 
aprox. 10 segundos. Polir até que as partículas polidoras se tenham refinado para 
que possa ocorrer um efeito alisante após a remoção do sarro. Tenha em atenção 
que para evitar a produção de calor no dente deve haver sempre pasta de polimen-
to suficiente no instrumento de polimento e no dente. Por esta razão preste atenção 
para não ultrapassar o número máximo de rotações recomendado pelo fabricante 
do instrumento de polimento. Respeitar as instruções de utilização do fabricante.
Armazenamento e durabilidade
Certifiquese de que os tubos são imediatamente fechados com cuidado após a 
remoção da pasta para evitar que a pasta seque.
Não armazenar acima dos 25 °C, proteger da luz solar direta. A durabilidade é de 
30 meses.
Composição

Two in One Hortelã: silicato, glicerina, água dest., hidroxiapatita, regulador de 
acidez, conservantes (fenoxietanol, parabenos), espessante, emulsionante, fluoreto 
de sódio (1500 ppm), corantes (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), óleo de hortelã-
pimenta
Two in One Laranja: silicato, glicerina, água dest., hidroxiapatita, regulador de 
acidez, conservantes (fenoxietanol, parabenos), espessante, emulsionante, corantes 
(C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), aroma de laranja (limoneno)
Two in One Neutra: silicato, glicerina, água dest., hidroxiapatita, regulador de 
acidez, conservantes (fenoxietanol, parabenos), espessante, emulsionante, corantes 
(C.I. 77891)
* Método de acordo com Stookey/Schemehorn com substância de referên-cia 
pedra-pomes para pastas profiláticas [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] valor de 
RDA relativo em comparação com produto „C“ = RDA 27 
Resultados de medição: produto „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
Distribuído em Portugal por: DÜRR DENTAL MEDICS IBERIA S. A.
Serra de la Salut, 11 N-6, Poligono Industrial Santiga,
08210 Barbera del Valles (Barcelona), Spain  ☎ +34 937183335

NL  Gebruikshandleiding 
Lunos®-Polijstpasta Two in One 
Neutraal / Sinaasappel / Pepermunt met fluoride
De polijstpasta Two in One is verkrijgbaar in de volgende variaties:
Pepermunt (REF: CPZ730A1901), bevat 1500 ppm natriumfluoride en pepermunt-
olie
Sinaasappel (REF: CPZ720A1901), bevat limonenen
Neutraal (REF: CPZ710A1901), zonder fluoride, kleurstoffen en aroma‘s
Attentie
De polijstpasta Two in One is een medicinaal product. Dit product is uitsluitend be-
stemd voor professioneel gebruik in tandartspraktijken en mag alleen door geschoold 
personeel worden toegepast.
De polijstpasta Two in One is een hoogwaardige polijstpasta voor toepassing bij de 
tandheelkundige profylaxe. Met de polijstpasta Two in One worden verkleuringen 
en plak uiterst zorgzaam verwijderd. De polijstpasta Two in One werkt volgens het 
innovatieve ‚zelfreductie‘-principe. Dat wil zeggen dat de eerst nog grotere, staaf-
jesvormige polijstdeeltjes breken en zo tijdens het polijsten kleiner worden. Hierdoor 
kan het polijsten in één doorgaande bewerking worden uitgevoerd. Hierbij wordt 
plak tijdens de eerste 10 seconden snel en grondig verwijderd, waarna direct het 
verzorgende gladpolijsten van de oppervlakken kan worden uitgevoerd. De RDA-
waarde van de polijstpasta Two in One bedraagt 28*. 
Indicaties
Het preparaat is geschikt voor het reinigen van gesealde fissuren. Hierbij moet de 
voorkeur worden gegeven aan de fluoridevrije varianten ‚Sinaasappel‘ of ‚Neutraal‘.
Contra-indicaties
De polijstpasta‘s Two in One zijn gecontra-indiceerd bij patiënten met bekende aller-
gieën tegen de ingrediënten van de pasta‘s. (bijv. limonenen, pepermuntolie)
Waarschuwingen
Contact met de ogen kan leiden tot irritaties. In dat geval moeten de ogen met veel 
water worden gespoeld.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Tijdens de toepassing van de polijstpasta Two in One moet geschikte beschermings-
uitrusting worden gedragen: wegwerphandschoenen, mondbescherming en veilig-
heidsbril.
De polijstpasta Pepermunt met fluoride is niet bedoeld als vervanging van een spe-
ciale fluoridetherapie.
Toepassing
Vul een applicatiering, dappengas of een vergelijkbare geschikte schaal met een 
voldoende hoeveelheid polijstpasta. Neem de polijst-pasta op met een geschikt 
polijstinstrument en begin met de polijstprocedure. Houd er rekening mee dat het 
zelfreducerende effect van de pasta pas na ongeveer 10 seconden merkbaar wordt. 
Zet het polijstproces voort totdat de polijstdeeltjes zich hebben verkleind, zodat er 
een gladmakend effect kan optreden na het verwijderen van de plak. Let erop dat 
er altijd voldoende polijstpasta aanwezig is op het polijstinstrument en op de tand, 
zodat er zich ter plaatse geen warmte kan ontwikkelen. Daarom moet er ook op 
worden gelet dat het maximumtoerental dat wordt aanbevolen door de fabrikant van 
het polijstinstrument, niet wordt overschreden. Houd u aan de gebruikshandleiding 
van de fabrikant.
Opslag en houdbaarheid
Sluit tubes direct na gebruik weer zorgvuldig af, zodat uitdroging van de pasta wordt 
voorkomen.
Niet opslaan bij temperaturen hoger dan 25 °C, zorg voor bescherming tegen direc-
te zoninstraling. De houdbaarheid bedraagt 30 maanden.
Samenstelling

Two in One Pepermunt: silicaten, glycerine, aqua dest., hydroxyapatiet, 
zuurteregelaar, conserveringsmiddel (fenoxyethanol, parabenen), verdikkingsmiddel, 
emulgator, natriumfluoride (1500 ppm), kleurstoffen (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 

77891), pepermuntolie
Two in One Sinaasappel: silicaten, glycerine, aqua dest., hydroxyapatiet, 
zuurteregelaar, conserveringsmiddel (fenoxyethanol, parabenen), verdikkingsmiddel, 
emulgator, kleurstoffen (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), sinaasappelaroma (limonenen)
Two in One Neutraal: silicaten, glycerine, aqua dest., hydroxyapatiet, 
zuurteregelaar, conserveringsmiddel (fenoxyethanol, parabenen), verdikkingsmiddel, 
emulgator, kleurstoffen (C.I. 77891)
* Methode volgens Stookey/Schemehorn met referentiesubstantie puimsteen voor  
profylaxepasta‘s [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] relatieve RDA-waarde in 
vergelijking met product ‚C‘ = RDA 27 
Meetresultaten: product ‚C‘ = 255 / Two in One = 260

SV  Bruksanvisning
Lunos® Polerpasta Two in One 
Neutral / Citrus / Mint med fluorid
Polerpastan Two in One finns i följande varianter:
Mint (REF: CPZ730A1901), innehåller 1500 ppm natriumfluorid och pepparmyntsolja
Citrus (REF: CPZ720A1901), innehåller lime
Neutral (REF: CPZ710A1901), utan fluorid, färgämnen och aromer
Obs
Polerpastan Two in One är en medicinprodukt. Den här produkten är endast avsedd 
för professionellt tandmedicinskt bruk och får endast användas av fackpersonal!
Polerpastan Two in One är en högkvalitativ polerpasta för användning inom tand-
medicinsk profylax. Polerpastan Two in One tar bort missfärgningar och plack på 
ett ytterst skonsamt sätt. Polerpastan Two in One arbetar efter den innovativa prin-
cipen ”självreduktion”. Vilket innebär att från början större, stavformade polerpar-
tiklar under poleringen minskar i storlek och bryts ned. Det innebär att poleringen 
i samma arbetssteg snabbt och grundligt tar bort beläggningen under de första 10 
sekunderna, varefter ytan omedelbart poleras och glättas. Polerpastan Two in One 
har en RDA på 28*. 
Indikationer
Preparatet är lämpligt är avsett för rengöring före fissurförsegling. Här ska de fluo-
ridfria varianterna ”Citrus” och ”Neutral” prioriteras.
Kontraindikationer
Polerpastan Two in One är kontraindikerad för patienter med kända allergier mot 
ämnen i pastan. (t.ex. lime, pepparmyntsolja)
Varningsinformation
Ögonkontakt kan orsaka irritationer. Skölj ögonen med mycket vatten.
Försiktighetsåtgärder
Använd lämplig skyddsutrustning vid arbete med Two in One: engångshandskar, 
munskydd och skyddsglasögon 
Polerpastan Mint med fluorid är inget substitut för särskild fluoridterapi.
Användning
Fyll en applikationsring, ett dappenglas eller motsvarande lämpligt kärl med poler-
pasta i tillräcklig mängd. Applicera polerpastan med ett lämpligt polerinstrument 
och börja poleringen. Observera att den självreducerande effekten hos pastan inträ-
der efter ca 10 sekunder. Polera tills polerpartiklarna finfördelas så att den glättande 
effekten inträder efter att beläggningen tagits bort. Observera att det alltid måste 
finnas tillräckligt mycket polerpasta på polerinstrumentet och tanden för att värme-
utveckling ska kunna undvikas på tanden. Sörj därför för att det maximala varvtalet 
som polerinstrumenttillverkaren rekommenderar inte överskrids. Följ tillverkarens 
bruksanvisning.
Lagring och hållbarhet
Förslut tuberna ordentligt efter att pasta tryckts ut så att pastan inte torkar.
Lagra inte varmare än 25 °C och skydda mot direkt solljus. Hållbar i 30 månader.
Sammansättning

Two in One Mint: Silikat, glycerin, Aqua dest., hydroxylapatit, surhetsreglerande 
medel, konserveringsmedel (fenoxyetanol, paraben), förtjockningsmedel, 
emulgeringsmedel, natriumfluorid (1 500 ppm), färgämne (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, 
C.I. 77891), pepparmyntsolja
Two in One Citrus: Silikat, glycerin, Aqua dest., hydroxylapatit, surhetsreglerande 
medel, konserveringsmedel (fenoxyetanol, paraben), förtjockningsmedel, 
emulgeringsmedel, färgämne (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), citrusarom (lime)
Two in One Neutral: Silikat, glycerin, Aqua dest., hydroxylapatit, surhetsreglerande 
medel, konserveringsmedel (fenoxyetanol, paraben), förtjockningsmedel, 
emulgeringsmedel, färgämne (C.I. 77891)
* Metod enligt Stookey/Schemehorn med referensämne pimpsten för profylaxpasta 
[J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] relativ RDA-värde jämförelse med produkt ”C” 
= RDA 27 
Mätresultat: produkt ”C” = 255/Two in One = 260

FI  Käyttöohje
Lunos® -Kiillotuspasta Two in One
Neutraali / Appelsiini / Minttu fluoridilla
Two in One -kiillotuspastaa on saatavilla seuraavina vaihtoehtoina:
Minttu (REF: CPZ730A1901), sisältää 1500 ppm natriumfluoridia & piparminttuöljyä
Appelsiini (REF: CPZ720A1901), sisältää limoneenia
Neutraali (REF: CPZ710A1901), ilman fluoridia, väriaineita tai aromeja
Huomio
Two in One -kiillotuspasta on lääkinnällinen tuote. Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain am-
mattimaiseen hampaiden hoitoon ja sitä saa käyttää vain koulutettu henkilökunta!
Two in One -kiillotuspasta on korkealaatuinen kiillotuspasta hammaslääketie-
teelliseen profylaksiin. Two in One -kiillotuspasta poistaa värjäymät ja plakin erit-
täin hellävaraisesti. Two in One -kiillotuspastan vaikutus perustuu innovatiiviseen 
„itsereduktioon“. Ts. aluksi suuremmat, sauvamaiset kiillotushiukkaset pienene-
vät ja hajoavat kiillotuksen aikana. Näin ensimmäisessä vaiheessa kiillotuksen 10 
ensimmäisen sekunnin aikana voidaan poistaa plakki nopeasti ja perusteellisesti 
ja suorittaa sen jälkeen välittömästi hampaita suojaava pinnan kiillotus. Two in One 
-kiillotuspastan RDA on 28*. 
Indikaatiot
Tuote sopii puhdistukseen ennen fissuuran sulkemista. Tässä yhteydessä suositte-
lemme ensisijaisesti fluoridivapaiden tuotteiden „Appelsiini“ tai „Neutraali“ käyttä-
mistä.
Vastaindikaatiot
Two in One -kiillotuspastat on kontraindisoitu potilaan kohdalla, jonka tiedetään ole-
van allerginen pastojen sisältämille aineille. (esim. limoneeni, piparminttuöljy)
Varoitukset
Tuote voi ärsyttää silmiä. Jos tuotetta joutuu silmiin, huuhtele silmät runsaalla 
vedellä.
Varotoimenpiteet
Kun käytät työssäsi Two in One -kiillotuspastaa, käytä sopivia suojavarusteita: kerta-
käyttökäsineitä, suusuojainta ja suojalaseja.
Minttu-kiillotuspasta fluoridilla ei korvaa erikoisfluoridihoitoa.
Käyttö
Täytä riittävä määrä kiillotuspastaa levitysrenkaaseen, Dappen-astiaan tai vastaa-
vaan astiaan. Lisää kiillotuspastaa sopivaan kiillotusinstrumenttiin ja aloita kiillotus. 
Huomaa, että pastan itseredusoiva vaikutus alkaa n. 10 sekunnin kuluttua. Jatka 
kiillottamista niin kauan, kunnes kiillotuspartikkelit ovat rikkoutuneet, jotta plakin-
poiston jälkeen kiillotusefekti voi alkaa. Jottei hampaan pinnalle pääse kehittymään 
lämpöä, varmista, että kiillotuspastaa on aina riittävästi kiillotusinstrumentissa ja 
hampaassa. Älä myöskään ylitä kiillotusinstrumentin valmistajan ilmoittamaa mak-
simia suositeltavaa kierroslukua. Noudata valmistajan käyttöohjeita.
Varastointi ja säilyvyys
Sulje tuubit huolellisesti heti pastan käyttämisen jälkeen huolellisesti, jottei pasta 
pääse kuivumaan.
Ei saa säilyttää yli 25 °C lämpötiloissa, suojattava suoralta auringonvalolta. Tuote 
säilyy 30 kuukautta.
Koostumus

Two in One Minttu: Silikaatit, glyseriini, aqua dest., hydroksylapatiitti, 
happoregulaattori, säilöntäaine (fenoksyylietanoli, parabeenit) sakeutusaineet, 
emulgaattorit, natriumfluoridi (1500 ppm), väriaineet (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 
77891), piparminttuöljy
Two in One Appelsiini: silikaatit, glyseriini, aqua dest., hydroksylapaatit, hapon 
säätelyaineet, säilytysaineet (fenoksietanoli, parabeenit) sakeuttamisaineet, 
emulgaattorit, väriaineet (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), appelsiiniaromit (limoneeni)
Two in One Neutraali: silikaatit, glyseriini, aqua dest., hydroksylapaatit, hapon 
säätelyaineet, säilytysaineet (fenoksietanoli, parabeenit) sakeuttamisaineet, 
emulgaattorit, väriaineet (C.I. 77891)

* Stookey/Schemehorn-menetelmä referenssiaineena hohkakivi profylaksi-pastoihin 
[J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] suhteellinen RDA-arvo ver-rattuna tuotteeseen 
„C“ = RDA 27 
Mittaustulokset: Tuote „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

NO  Bruksanvisning
Lunos® Poleringspasta Two in One 
Nøytral / Oransje / Mynte med fluorid
Poleringspastaen Two in One er tilgjengelig i følgende varianter:
Mynte (REF: CPZ730A1901), inneholder 1500 ppm natriumfluorid og peppermyn-
teolje
Oransje (REF: CPZ720A1901), inneholder limetter
Nøytral (REF: CPZ710A1901), uten fluorid, fargestoffer eller smakstilsetninger
AKTELSE
Poleringspastaen Two in One er et medisinprodukt. Dette produktet er kun beregnet 
for profesjonell dental bruk og må kun anvendes av fagpersonell!
Poleringspastaen Two in One, er en høyverdig poleringspasta for bruk innen tann-
medisinsk profylakse. Poleringspastaen Two in One fjerner misfarginger og plakk på 
en svært skånsom måte. Poleringspastaen Two in One benytter seg av det innova-
tive prinsippet av „selvreduksjon“. Det vil si at stavformede poleringsartikler som 
i utgangspunktet var større, forminskes og brytes ned under polering. Slik kan 
tannbelegg i et arbeidstrinn i løpet av de første 10 sekundene av polituren fjernes 
raskt og grundig og deretter kan omgående den skånende glattingen og polituren av 
tannoverflaten foretas. Poleringspastaen Two in One har en RDA på 28*. 
Indikasjoner
Preparatet er egnet for rengjøring av fissurforsegling. Her skal en helst bruke den 
fluoridfrie varianten „Oransje“ eller „Nøytral“.
Kontraindikasjoner
Poleringspastaene Two in One er kontraindisert ved pasienter med kjente allergier 
mot innholdsstoffer til pastaene. (f.eks. limetter, peppermynteolje)
Advarsler
Ved kontakt med øynene kan det oppstå irritasjoner, i så fall må øynene skylles godt 
med vann.
Forholdsregler
Vær obs på egnet verneutstyr ved arbeidet med poleringspastaen Two in One: 
Engangshansker, munnbeskyttelse og vernebrille 
Poleringspastaen mynte med fluorid erstatter ikke bruken av en spesiell fluoridbe-
handling.
Bruk
Ta ut en tilstrekkelig mengde med poleringspasta og fyll den i en applikasjonsring, 
dappenbeger eller en lignende egnet beholder. Bruk egnet poleringsinstrument til å 
ta opp poleringspasta og begynn poleringsprosessen. Pass på at den selvreduse-
rende effekten til pastaen begynner etter ca. 10 sekunder. Fortsett å polere helt til 
poleringspartiklene har blitt finsmuldret, slik at dett etter fjerning av belegg kan skje 
en glattende effekt. Pass på at du for å unngå varmeutvikling på tannen, alltid må 
ha tilstrekkelig poleringspasta på poleringsinstrumentet og tannen. Av denne grun-
nen må du også påse at det anbefalte maksimale omdreiningstallet til produsenten 
av poleringsinstrumentet ikke overskrides. Følg bruksanvisningen til produsenten.
Lagring og holdbarhet
Pass på at tuben omgående etter uttak av pasta lukkes godt for å hindre at pastaen 
tørker ut.
Må ikke lagres over 25 °C, beskytt mot direkte sollys. Holdbarheten er 30 måneder.
Sammensetning

Two in One Mynte: Silikater, glyserol, destillert vann., hydroksyapatitt, 
surhetsregulerende middel, konserveringsmiddel (fenoksyetanol, parabener), 
fortykningsmidler, emulgator, natriumfluorid (1500 ppm), fargestoffer (C.I. 42090, 
C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), peppermynteolje
Two in One Oransje: Silikater, glyserol, destillert vann., hydroksyapatitt, 
surhetsregulerende middel, konserveringsmiddel (fenoksyetanol, parabener), 
fortykningsmidler, emulgator, fargestoffer (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), oransjesmak 
(limetter)
Two in One Nøytral: Silikater, glyserol, destillert vann., hydroksyapatitt, 
surhetsregulerende middel, konserveringsmiddel (fenoksyetanol, parabener), 
fortykningsmidler, emulgator, fargestoffer (C.I. 77891)
* Fremgangsmåte ifølge Stookey/Schemerhorn med referansestoff pimpstein for 
profylaksepastaer [J Dent Res, 1979 58 (2): p.588-592] rela-tive RDA verdi i forhold 
til produkt „C“ = RDA 27 
Måleresultater: Produkt „C“ = 255/Two in One = 260

DA  Brugsvejledning
Lunos® Poleringspasta Two in One 
Nøytral / Oransje / Mynte med fluorid
Polerpasta Two in One fås i følgende varianter:
Mynte (REF: CPZ730A1901), indeholder 1500 ppm natriumfluorid og pebermynte-
olie
Orange (REF: CPZ720A1901), indeholder limonen
Neutral (REF: CPZ710A1901), uden fluorid, farvestoffer eller aromaer
OPMÆRKSOMHED
Polerpasta Two in One er et medicinsk produkt. Dette produkt er kun beregnet til 
professionel tandlægebrug og må udelukkende anvendes af fagpersonale!
Polerpasta Two in One er en polerpasta af høj kvalitet til brug ved odontologisk pro-
fylakse. Polerpasta Two in One fjerner misfarvninger og plak på yderst skånsom vis. 
Polerpasta Two in One fungerer efter det innovative princip „selvreduktion“. Det vil 
sige, at de i starten noget større stavformede poleringspartikler afslides og knuses 
under poleringen. Dermed kan der inden for et enkelt trin i de første 10 sekunder af 
poleringen hurtigt og grundigt fjernes belægning, og umiddelbart herefter kan den 
skånsomme glatning og polering af overfladen udføres. Polerpasta Two in One har 
en RDA-værdi på 28*. 
Indikationer
Præparatet er egnet til rengøring før fissurforsegling. Til dette formål kan varianterne 
„Orange“ eller „Neutral“ uden fluorid med fordel anvendes.
Kontraindikationer
Polerpasta Two in One er kontraindiceret hos patienter med kendte allergier mod 
indholdsstoffer i pastaen. (f.eks. limonen eller pebermynteolie)
Advarsler
Ved øjenkontakt kan der opstå irritationer, og øjnene skal i dette tilfælde skylles med 
rigelige mængder vand.
Forholdsregler
Sørg for egnet beskyttelsesudstyr under arbejdet med polerpasta Two in One: 
engangshandsker, mundbeskyttelse og beskyttelsesbriller 
I varianten Mynte med fluorid kan polerpastaen ikke erstatte en speciel fluoridterapi.
Anvendelse
Udtag en tilstrækkelig mængde polerpastag fyld den på en applikationsring, et dap-
penglas eller en lignende beholder. Optag polerpastaen med et egnet poleringsin-
strument, og indled poleringen. Vær opmærksom på, at pastaens selvreducerende 
effekt indtræffer efter ca. 10 sekunder. Fortsæt poleringen, indtil polerpartiklerne er 
formindsket, så der kan opnås en glattende effekt efter fjernelse af belægning. For 
at forhindre varmeudvikling på tanden skal der altid være en tilstrækkelig mængde 
polerpasta på poleringsinstrumentet og tanden. Vær derfor også opmærksom på, at 
det maksimale omdrejningstal, der anbefales af producenten af poleringsinstrumen-
tet, ikke overskrides. Overhold producentens brugsvejledning.
Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Sørg for, at tuberne lukkes omhyggeligt til straks efter udtagning af pasta, så pasta-
en ikke tørrer ud.
Må ikke opbevares over 25 °C, skal beskyttes mod direkte sollys. Produktet er hold-
bart i 30 måneder.
Sammensætning 

Two in One Mynte: Silikater, glycerin, aqua dest., hydroxylapatit, 
surhedsregulerende middel, konserveringsmiddel (phenoxyethanol, parabener), 
fortykkelsesmiddel, emulgator, natriumfluorid (1500 ppm), farvestoffer (C.I. 42090, 
C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), pebermynteolie
Two in One Orange: Silikater, glycerin, aqua dest., hydroxylapatit, 
surhedsregulerende middel, konserveringsmiddel (phenoxyethanol, parabener), 
fortykkelsesmiddel, emulgator, farvestoffer (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), orangearoma 
(limonen)
Two in One Neutral: Silikater, glycerin, aqua dest., hydroxylapatit, 
surhedsregulerende middel, konserveringsmiddel (phenoxyethanol, parabener), 
fortykkelsesmiddel, emulgator, farvestoffer (C.I. 77891)
* Metode efter Stookey/Schemehorn med referencesubstans pimpsten til 

profylaksepastaer [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592], relativ RDA-værdi i forhold 
til produkt „C“ = RDA 27 
Måleresultater: Produkt „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

EL  Οδηγίες χρήσης
Lunos® Στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One  
Ουδέτερη γεύση / Πορτοκάλι / Μέντα με φθόριο
Η στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One διατίθεται στις εξής παραλλαγές:

Μέντα (ΚΩΔ: CPZ730A1901), περιέχει 1500 ppm φθοριούχο νάτριο 
και μέντα
Πορτοκάλι (ΚΩΔ: CPZ720A1901), περιέχει λιμονένιο
Ουδέτερη γεύση (ΚΩΔ: CPZ710A1901), χωρίς φθόριο, χρώμα και 
άρωμα

ΜΕΓΑΛΟΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Η στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One είναι ιατρικό προϊόν. Το συγκεκριμένο 
προϊόν προορίζεται για επαγγελματική οδοντιατρική χρήση και πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό!
Η στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One είναι μια στιλβωτική πάστα υψηλής 
ποιότητας που προορίζεται για χρήση στην προληπτική οδοντιατρική. 
Η στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One απομακρύνει τις χρωματικές αλλοι-
ώσεις και την πλάκα με εξαιρετικά ήπιο τρόπο. Η στιλβωτική πάστα 
Two in One λειτουργεί σύμφωνα με την καινοτόμα αρχή της „αυτομεί-
ωσης“. Δηλ. τα αρχικά μεγαλύτερα, ραβδόμορφα στιλβωτικά σωματίδια 
γίνονται όλο και μικρότερα και διασπώνται κατά τη διάρκεια της στίλ-
βωσης. Έτσι σε ένα βήμα εργασίας, στα πρώτα 10 δευτερόλεπτα της 
στίλβωσης, αφαιρείται γρήγορα και σχολαστικά η πλάκα και αμέσως 
μετά πραγματοποιείται ή ήπια λείανση και στίλβωση της επιφάνειας. Η 
στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One έχει δείκτη RDA 28*. 

Ενδείξεις
Το παρασκεύασμα είναι κατάλληλο για καθαρισμό πριν την έμφραξη 
σχισμών. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση πρέπει να προτιμούνται οι παραλλα-
γές „Πορτοκάλι“ ή „Ουδέτερη γεύση“ χωρίς φθόριο.

Αντενδείξεις
Η στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One δεν συνιστάται για ασθενείς με δια-
γνωσμένη αλλεργία στα συστατικά της πάστας. (π.χ. λιμονένιο, μέντα)

Προειδοποιητικές υποδείξεις
Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια μπορεί να προκληθεί ερεθισμός. Σε 
αυτή την περίπτωση ξεπλύνετε τα μάτια με αύθονο νερό.

Προφυλάξεις
Κατά την εργασία με τη στιλβωτική πάστα Two in One χρησιμοποιείτε 
κατάλληλο εξοπλισμό προστασίας: γάντια μιας χρήσης, μάσκα προ-
στασίας στόματος και γυαλιά προστασίας 
Η στιλβωτική πάστα μέντας με φθόριο δεν αντικαθιστά την εφαρμογή 
μιας ειδικής θεραπείας φθορίου.

Εφαρμογή
Βάλτε αρκετή ποσότητα στιλβωτικής πάστας σε έναν δακτύλιο εφαρ-
μογής, σε φιαλίδιο ή σε κάποιο παρόμοιο κατάλληλο δοχείο. Πάρτε τη 
στιλβωτική πάστα με το κατάλληλο εργαλείο στίλβωσης και ξεκινήστε 
τη διαδικασία στίλβωσης. Λάβετε υπόψη ότι το αποτέλεσμα της αυ-
τομείωσης της πάστας εμφανίζεται μετά από περ. 10 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Συνεχίστε τη στίλβωση μέχρι τα σωματίδια στίλβωσης να λεπτύνουν 
και έτσι μετά την απομάκρυνση της πλάκας να γίνει η λείανση. Για να 
μην αναπτυχθεί θερμότητα στο δόντι, πρέπει πάντα να υπάρχει αρκετή 
στιλβωτική πάστα στο εργαλείο στίλβωσης και στο δόντι. Γι‘ αυτό τον 
λόγο, προσέχετε επίσης ώστε να μην υπερβαίνετε τον μέγιστο αριθμό 
περιστροφών που συνιστά ο κατασκευαστής του εργαλείου στίλβωσης. 
Λάβετε υπόψη τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή.

Αποθήκευση και διάρκεια ζωής
Μετά την αφαίρεση της πάστας σφραγίζετε προσεχτικά το σωληνάριο 
για να μην ξεραθεί η πάστα.
Μην αποθηκεύετε την πάστα σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 25 °C, προ-
στατεύστε από την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία. Η διάρκεια ζωής ανέρ-
χεται στους 30 μήνες.

Σύνθεση
Two in One Μέντα: Πυριτικό άλας, γλυκερίνη, απεσταγμένο νερό, 
υδροξυαπατίτης, ρυθμιστής οξύτητας, συντηρητικά (φαινοξυαιθανόλη, 
paraben), πυκνωτικό, γαλακτωματοποιητής, φθοριούχο νάτριο (1500 
ppm), χρωστικές (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), μέντα

Two in One Πορτοκάλι: Πυριτικό άλας, γλυκερίνη, απεσταγμένο νερό, 
υδροξυαπατίτης, ρυθμιστής οξύτητας, συντηρητικά (φαινοξυαιθανόλη, 
paraben), πυκνωτικό, γαλακτωματοποιητής, χρωστικές (C.I. 47005, C.I. 
77891), άρωμα πορτοκαλιού (λιμονένιο)

Two in One Ουδέτερη γεύση: Πυριτικό άλας, γλυκερίνη, απεσταγμένο 
νερό, υδροξυαπατίτης, ρυθμιστής οξύτητας, συντηρητικά (φαινοξυαι-
θανόλη, paraben), πυκνωτικό, γαλακτωματοποιητής, χρωστικές (C.I. 
77891)

* Σύμφωνα με τη μέθοδο Stookey/Schemehorn με ουσία αναφοράς 
ελαφρόπετρα για πάστες πρόληψης [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-
592] σχετικός δείκτης RDA σε σύγκριση με το προϊόν „C“ = RDA 27 
Αποτέλεσμα μέτρησης: Προϊόν „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

PL Instrukcja użycia
Lunos® Pasta polerująca Two in One 
Neutralna / Pomarańczowa / Miętowa z fluorem
Pasta polerująca Two in One jest dostępna w następujących smakach:
Miętowy (REF: CPZ730A1901), zawiera 1500 ppm fluorku sodu i olejek z mięty 
pieprzowej
Pomarańczowy (REF: CPZ720A1901), zawiera cytryny
Neutralny (REF: CPZ710A1901), bez fluoru, barwników oraz aromatów
Uwaga
Pasta polerująca Two in One jest produktem medycznym. Produkt ten jest przezna-
czony wyłącznie do profesjonalnych zastosowań stomatologicznych i może być uży-
wany tylko przez przeszkolony personel!
Pasta do polerowania Two in One to wysokiej jakości pasta do użytku w profilaktyce 
stomatologicznej. Oznacza to, że początkowo większe, pałeczkowate cząstki poleru-
jące zmniejszają się i rozpadają się podczas polerowania. Pasta do polerowania Two 
in One działa w opar-ciu o zasadę samoredukcji. Oznacza to, że pierwotnie większe 
cząsteczki polerujące w kształcie igły zmniejszają się i rozpadają w trakcie procesu 
polerowania. Dzięki temu w jednym etapie roboczym w pierwszych 10 sekundach 
politura w sposób szybki i dokładny usuwa złogi, a zaraz po tym ma miejsce deli-
katne wygładzenie i wypollerowanie powierzchni. Pasta do polerowania Two in One 
posiada RDA wynoszące 28*. 
Wskazania
Preparat jest przeznaczony do czyszczenia zabezpieczonych lakiem szczelin. W tym 
przypadku powinny być stosowane głównie rodzaje „Pomarańczowy“ lub „Neutral-
ny“.
Przeciwwskazania
Stosowanie past do polerowania Two in One niejest wskazane u pacjentów ze zdia-
gnozowanymi alergiami na składniki pasty. (np. cytryny, olejek z mięty pieprzowej)
Wskazówki ostrzegawcze
W przypadku kontaktu z oczami może dojść do ich podrażnienia, w takim wypadku 
należy przepłukać oczy dużą ilością wody.
Środki ostrożności
Podczas pracy z pastą do polerowania Two in One korzystać z odpowiedniej odzieży 
ochronnej: rękawiczek jednorazowych, maseczki na twarz i okularów ochronnych 
Pasta do polerowania Miętowa z fluorem nie może zastąpić specjalnej terapii flu-
orem.
Zastosowanie
Nabrać odpowiednią ilość pasty do polerowania i napełnić pierścień do aplikacji, 
kieliszek lub podobne, odpowiednie naczynie. Za pomocą odpowiedniego instru-
mentu do polerowania nabrać pasty i rozpocząć proces polerowania. Prosimy 
pamiętać, że efekt samore-dukcji pasty występuje po ok. 10 sekundach. Należy 
polerować tak długo, aż cząsteczki polerujące ulegną zmniejszeniu, aby po u-sunię-
ciu złogów mógł pojawić się efekt wygładzenia. Prosimy o zwrócenie uwagi, aby 
unikać wytwarzania ciepła na zębie, zawsze należy mieć odpowiednią ilość pasty 
do polerowania na instrumencie do polerowania i zębie. Z tego powodu prosimy o 
zwrócenie uwagi, aby nie przekraczać maksymalnej zalecanej liczby obrotów poda-
wanej przez producenta instrumentu do polerowania. Należy przestrzegać instrukcji 
użytkowania producenta.
Magazynowanie i termin przydatności
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Prosimy o zwrócenie uwagi, aby niezwłocznie po nabraniu pasty starannie zamknąć 
tubę, aby zapobiec wyschnięciu pasty.
Nie magazynować w temperaturze powyżej 25 °C, chronić przed bezpośrednim pro-
mieniowaniem słonecznym. Termin przydatności wynosi 30 miesięcy.
Skład

Two in One Miętowa: krzemiany, gliceryna, woda destylowana, hydroksyapatyt, 
regulator kwasowości, konserwanty (fenoksyetanol, parabeny), zagęstnik, 
emulgator, fluorek sodu (1500 ppm), barwniki (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), 
olejek z mięty pieprzowej
Two in One Pomarańczowa: krzemiany, gliceryna, woda destylowana, 
hydroksyapatyt, regulator kwasowości, konserwanty (fenoksyetanol, parabeny), 
zagęstnik, emulgator, barwniki (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), aromat pomarańczowy 
(limonki)
Two in One Neutralna: krzemiany, gliceryna, woda destylowana, hydroksyapatyt, 
regulator kwasowości, konserwanty (fenoksyetanol, parabeny), zagęstnik, 
emulgator, barwniki (C.I. 77891)
* Metoda wg. Stookey/Schemehorn z pumeksem jako substancją referencyjną dla 
past do profilaktyki [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): str.588-592] względna wartość RDA w 
porównaniu do produktu „C“ = RDA 27 
Wyniki pomiarów: produkt „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

CS  Návod k použití
Lunos® Lešticí pasta Two in One 
Neutrální / Pomeranč / Máta s fluoridem
Lešticí pasta Two in One je k dispozici v následujících variantách:
Máta (REF: CPZ730A1901), obsahuje 1500 ppm fluoridu sodného & olej z máty 
peprné
Pomeranč (REF: CPZ720A1901), obsahuje limonen
Neutrální (REF: CPZ710A1901), bez fluoridu, barviv nebo aromatu
Pozor
Lešticí pasta Two in One je zdravotnický výrobek. Tento výrobek je určený pouze pro 
profesionální dentální použití a smí ho používat výlučně odborný personál!
Lešticí pasta Two in One je vysoce kvalitní lešticí pasta k použití v dentální profyla-
xi. Lešticí pasta Two in One velmi šetrně odstraňuje zbarvení a plak. Lešticí pasta 
Two in One pracuje na inovačním principu „samočinné redukce“. To znamená, že se 
tyčinkovité lešticí částečky, které jsou zpočátku větší, během procesu leštění zmen-
šují a rozpadají. Tak lze v jednom pracovním kroku během prvních 10 sekund leštění 
rychle a důkladně odstranit povlak a bezprostředně poté provést šetrné vyhlazení a 
leštění povrchu. Lešticí pasta Two in One má RDA 28*. 
Indikace
Přípravek je vhodný pro čištění před pečetěním fisur. Zde je třeba dát přednost vari-
antám bez fluoridu „Pomeranč“ nebo „Neutrál“.
Kontraindikace
Lešticí pasty Two in One jsou kontraindikované u pacientů se známými alergiemi na 
látky obsažené v pastách. (např. limonen; olej z máty peprné)
Výstražné pokyny
Při styku s očima může docházet k podráždění, v tomto případě se oči musí 
vypláchnout dostatečným množstvím vody.
Preventivní opatření
Při práci s lešticí pastou Two in One dbejte na vhodné ochranné vybavení: jednorá-
zové rukavice, ochrana úst a ochranné brýle 
Lešticí pasta Máta s fluoridem nenahrazuje použití speciální fluoridové terapie.
Aplikace
Odeberte dostatečné množství lešticí pasty a naplňte do aplikačního kroužku, skle-
ničky Dappen nebo podobné vhodné nádoby. Vhodným lešticím nástrojem vezměte 
lešticí pastu a zahajte postup leštění. Dbejte na to, aby vlastní redukční efekt pasty 
nastal po cca 10 sekundách. Leštěte tak dlouho, dokud se lešticí částečky nezjemní, 
aby po odstranění povlaku mohl nastat lešticí efekt. Aby se zamezilo vyvíjení tepla 
na zubu, dbejte na to, že na lešticím nástroji a zubu musí být vždy k dispozici dosta-
tečné množství lešticí pasty. Z tohoto důvodu dbejte také na to, aby nedošlo k pře-
kročení maximálních otáček doporučených výrobcem lešticího nástroje. Dodržujte 
návod k použití výrobce.
Skladování a trvanlivost
Dbejte na to, aby se tuby ihned po odebrání pasty opět pečlivě uzavřely, aby se 
zamezilo vysychání pasty.
Neskladujte nad 25 °C, chraňte před přímým slunečním zářením. Trvanlivost činí 30 
měsíců.
Složení

Two in One Máta: silikáty, glycerin, dest. voda, hydroxylapatit, regulátor kyselosti, 
konzervační prostředky (fenoxyetanol, parabeny), zahušťovadlo, emulgátor, fluorid 
sodný (1500 ppm), barviva (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), olej z máty peprné
Two in One Pomeranč: silikáty, glycerin, dest. voda, hydroxylapatit, regulátor 
kyselosti, konzervační prostředky (fenoxyetanol, parabeny), zahušťovadlo, 
emulgátor, barviva (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), pomerančové aroma (limonen)
Two in One Neutrál: silikáty, glycerin, dest. voda, hydroxylapatit, regulátor kyselosti, 
konzervační prostředky (fenoxyetanol, parabeny), zahušťovadlo, emulgátor, barviva 
(C.I. 77891)
* Metoda podle Stookeyho/Schemehorna s referenční substancí pemzou pro 
profylaktické pasty [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] relativní hodnota RDA ve 
srovnání s výrobkem „C“ = RDA 27 
Výsledky měření: výrobek „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

SK  Návod na použitie
Lunos® Leštiaca pasta Two in One 
Neutrálna / Pomaranč / Mäta s fluoridom
Leštiaca pasta Two in One je dostupná v nasledujúcich obmenách:
Mäta (REF: CPZ730A1901), obsahuje 1500 ppm fluoridu sodného a mätového oleja
Pomaranč (REF: CPZ720A1901), obsahuje limonén
Neutrálna (REF: CPZ710A1901), bez fluoridu, farbív alebo aróm
Pozor
Leštiaca pasta Two in One je medicínsky výrobok. Tento výrobok je určený len na 
profesionálne použitie zubným lekárom a smie ho používať výlučne odborný personál!
Leštiaca pasta Two in One je veľmi kvalitná leštiaca pasta na použitie v stomatolo-
gickej prevencii. Leštiaca pasta Two in One odstraňuje sfarbenie a povlaky mimo-
riadne šetrne. Leštiaca pasta Two in One pracuje na inovatívnom princípe „samo-
činnej redukcie“. To znamená, že spočiatku väčšie leštiace čiastočky tyčinkovitého 
tvaru sa počas leštiaceho postupu rozlámu a zmenšia. V prvom pracovnom kroku 
sa tak môže za prvých 10 sekúnd politúry rýchlo a dôkladne odstrániť povlak a bez-
prostredne potom začať šetrné leštenie a politúra povrchu. Leštiaca pasta Two in 
One má RDA 28*. 
Indikácie
Prípravok je vhodný na čistenie pred pečatením rýh. V tomto prípade je potrebné 
uprednostniť varianty bez fluoridov „pomarančový“ alebo „neutrálny“.
Kontraindikácie
Leštiace pasty Two in One majú kontraindikácie pre pacientov so známymi alergiami 
na obsahové látky pást. (napr. limonény; mätový olej)
Informácia o nebezpečenstve
V kontakte s očami môže dôjsť k podráždeniu, v takomto prípade sa oči musia 
vypláchnuť dostatočným množstvom vody.
Bezpečnostné opatrenia
Pri práci s leštiacou pastou Two in One dbajte na vhodné ochranné pomôcky: jedno-
razové gumové rukavice, masku na ústa a ochranné okuliare 
Leštiaca pasta mäta s fluoridom nenahrádza aplikáciu špeciálnej fluoridovej terapie.
Použitie
Zoberte dostatočné množstvo leštiacej pasty a naplňte do aplikačného krúžku, 
nádobky Dappen alebo podobnej. Leštiacu pastu naberte vhodným leštiacim nástro-
jom a začnite leštenie. Nezabudnite na to, že účinok samočinnej redukcie pasty 
nastáva po cca 10 sekundách. Leštite tak dlho, kým sa leštiace čiastočky nezjem-
nia, aby po odstránení povlaku nastal leštiaci účinok. Nezabudnite, prosím, na to, 
že na zabránenie vzniku tepla na zube musí byť vždy na leštiacom nástroji a zube 
dostatok leštiacej pasty. Z tohto dôvodu dbajte aj na to, aby ste neprekročili maxi-
málny odporúčaný počet otáčok výrobcu leštiaceho nástroja. Dodržiavajte návod 
výrobcu na použitie.
Skladovanie a trvanlivosť
Dbajte na to, aby ste tuby ihneď po odobratí pasty znova starostlivo uzavreli, aby sa 
zabránilo vysychaniu pasty.
Neskladujte pri teplote vyššej ako 25 °C, chráňte pred priamym slnečným žiarením. 
Trvanlivosť je 30 mesiacov.
Zloženie

Two in One Mäta: silikáty, glycerín, dest. voda, hydroxylapatit, regulátor kyslosti, 
konzervačný prostriedok (fenoxyletanol, parabény), zahusťovadlo, emulgátor, fluorid 
sodný (1500 ppm), farbivá (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), mätový olej
Two in One Pomaranč: silikáty, glycerín, dest. voda, hydroxylapatit, regulátor 
kyslosti, konzervačný prostriedok (fenoxyletanol, parabény), zahusťovadlo, 
emulgátor, farbivá (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), pomarančová aróma (limonén)
Two in One Neutrálna: silikáty, glycerín, dest. voda, hydroxylapatit, regulátor 
kyslosti, konzervačný prostriedok (fenoxyletanol, parabény), zahusťovadlo, 
emulgátor, farbivá (C.I. 77891)
* Metóda podľa Stookeya/Schemehorna s referenčnou látkou pemza na 
profylaktické pasty [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] relatívna hodnota RDA v 
porovnaní s výrobkom „C“ = RDA 27 
Výsledky merania: Výrobok „C“ = 255/Two in One = 260

SL  Navodila za uporabo
Lunos® Polirna pasta Two in One 
Nevtralna / Oranža / Meta s fluoridom
Polirna pasta Two in One je na voljo v naslednjih različicah:
Meta (REF: CPZ730A1901), vsebuje 1500 ppm natrijevega fluorida in olje poprove 
mete
Oranža (REF: CPZ720A1901), vsebuje limone
Nevtralna (REF: CPZ710A1901), brez fluorida, barvil ali arom
Pozor
Polirna pasta Two in One je medicinski proizvod. Ta proizvod je namenjen izključno 
profesionalni uporabi v zobozdravstvu, zato ga sme uporabljati le strokovno osebje!
Polirna pasta Two in One je visoko učinkovita polirna pasta za preventivno uporabo. 
Polirna pasta Two in One varno odstranjuje zabarvanja in zobni plak. Polirna pasta 
Two in One deluje na inovativnem principu „samoredukcije“. To pomeni, da se na 
začetku večji, paličasti polirni delci zmanjšajo in med postopkom loščenja zlomijo.   
Tako je mogoče v enem delovnem koraku v prvih 10 sekundah poliranja hitro in 
temeljito odstraniti obloge in takoj za tem opraviti varno glajenje in poliranje površi-
ne. Polirna pasta Two in One ima RDA-vrednost 28*. 
Indikacije
Preparat je namenjen čiščenju zalitja fisur. Tukaj je treba dati prednost brezfluori-
dnim različicam „Oranža“ ali „Nevtralna“.
Kontraindikacije
Polirne paste Two in One imajo kontraindikacije pri pacientih z znanimi alergijami na 
sestavine v pastah. (npr. limona, olje poprove mete)
Opozorila
Pri stiku z očmi lahko pride do draženja; v tem primeru je treba oči izprati z večjo 
količino vode.
Previdnosti ukrepi
Pri delu s polirno pasto Two in One pazite na primerno varovalno opremo: rokavice 
za enkratno uporabo, zaščito za usta in zaščitna očala 
Polirna pasta Meta s fluoridom ni nadomestilo za specialno fluoridno terapijo.
Uporaba
Odvzemite zadostno količino polirne paste in jo napolnite v aplikatorski obroč, poso-
do iz masivnega stekla (Dappen) ali drugo primerno posodo. Nanesite s primernim 
polirnim instrumentom in pričnite s poliranjem. Upoštevajte, da učinek samore-
dukcije nastopi po približno 10 sekundah. Polirajte tako dolgo, dokler polirni delci 
niso popolnoma fini, tako da bo površina po odstranitvi oblog popolnoma gladka. 
Upoštevajte, da mora biti zaradi preprečevanja pregrevanja na zobu na voljo zmeraj 
zadostna količina polirne paste na polirnem instrumentu. Zaradi tega pazite tudi na 
to, da ne presežete maks. priporočenega št. vrtljajev instrumenta, ki ga priporoča 
njegov proizvajalec. Upoštevajte proizvajalčeva navodila za uporabo.
Skladiščenje in rok trajanja
Pazite, da tube takoj po odjemu paste skrbno ponovno zaprete, da preprečite izsu-
šitev paste.
Ne skladiščite pri temperaturah nad 25 °C; zaščitite pred neposredno sončno sve-
tlobo. Rok trajanja znaša 30 mesecev.
Sestava 

Two in One Meta: silikati, glicerin, destilirana voda, hidroksilapatit, regulator 
kislosti, konzervans (fenoksietanol, parabeni), zgoščeva-lec, emulgator, natrijev 
fluorid (1500 ppm), barvila (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), olje poprove mete
Two in One Oranža: silikati, glicerin, destilirana voda, hidroksilapatit, regulator 
kislosti, konzervans (fenoksietanol, parabeni), zgoščeva-lec, emulgator, barvila (C.I. 
47005, C.I. 77891), aroma oranže (limone)
Two in One Nevtralna: silikati, glicerin, destilirana voda, hidroksilapatit, regulator 
kislosti, konzervans (fenoksietanol, parabeni), zgoščevalec, emulgator, barvila (C.I. 
77891)
* Metoda po Stookey/Schemehornu z referenčno snovjo plovcem za profilaktične 
paste [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): str.588-592] relativna RDA-vrednost v primerjavi s 
proizvodom „C“ = RDA 27 
Rezultati meritev: Proizvod „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
Distributor: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA
Feldstraße 7a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  ☎ +43 512572834

HR  Upute za upotrebu
Lunos® Pasta za poliranje Two in One 
Neutralno / Naranča / Metvica s fluoridom
Pasta za poliranje Two in One dostupna je u sljedećim varijantama:
Metvica (REF: CPZ730A1901), sadrži 1500 ppm natrijeva fluorida i ulje paprene 
metvice
Naranča (REF: CPZ720A1901), sadrži limune
Neutralno (REF: CPZ710A1901), bez fluorida, boja ili aroma
Pažnja
Pasta za poliranje Two in One medicinski je proizvod. Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen 
samo stomatološkoj primjeni i smije ga upotrebljavati isključivo stručno osoblje!
Pasta za poliranje Two in One kvalitetna je pasta za poliranje za primjenu u stoma-
tološkoj profilaksi. Pasta za poliranje Two in One vrlo nježno uklanja obojenost zuba 
i zubni plak. Pasta za poliranje Two in One radi na inovativnom principu „samosma-
njenja“. Tj. tijekom postupka poliranja najprije se usitnjavaju i razbijaju veće, štapi-
ćaste čestice paste za poliranje. Tako se u jednom radnom koraku u prvih 10 sekun-
di poliranja brzo i temeljito uklanjaju naslage i odmah nakon toga započinje nježno 
ravnanje i poliranje površine. Pasta za poliranje ima RDA od 28*. 
Indikacije
Preparat je prikladan za čišćenje prije zatvaranja fisura. U takvoj se primjeni pred-
nost daje varijanti „Naranča“ ili „Neutralno“.
Kontraindikacije
Paste za poliranje Two in One imaju kontraindikacije za pacijente s poznatim alergi-
jama na sastojke pasta (npr. limun, ulje paprene metvice).
Napomene o opasnostima
U slučaju kontakta s očima može doći do podražaja te se u tom slučaju oči moraju 
isprati s dovoljnom količinom vode.
Mjere opreza
Pripazite kod upotrebe paste za poliranje Two in One na prikladnu zaštitnu opremu: 
jednokratne rukavice, zaštita za usta i zaštitne naočale 
Pasta za poliranje Metvica s fluoridom nikada ne nadoknađuje primjenu posebne 
terapije s fluoridom.
Primjena
Umetnite dovoljnu količinu paste za poliranje u prstenasti aplikator, Dappen staklo 
ili sličnu prikladnu posudu. Prikladnim instrumentom za poliranje uzmite pastu za 
poliranje i počnite postupak poliranja. Obratite pozornost na to da efekt samosma-
njenja paste počinje otprilike nakon 10 sekundi. Polirajte dok čestice za poliranje ne 
budu finije, kako bi nakon uklanjanja naslaga mogao početi efekt ravnanja. Imajte 
na umu da na instrumentu za poliranje i na zubu uvijek mora biti dovoljno paste za 
poliranje kako bi se spriječio razvoj topline na zubu. Iz tog razloga pripazite i da ne 
prekoračite maksimalan broj okretaja koji su preporučili proizvođači instrumenata 
za poliranje. Pridržavajte se uputa za upotrebu proizvođača.
Skladištenje i rok trajanja
Obratite pozornost na to da tube odmah nakon vađenja paste pravilno zatvorite kako 
biste spriječili sušenje paste.
Nemojte skladištiti na temperaturi iznad 25 °C i čuvajte od izravnog Sunčeva zrače-
nja. Rok trajanja iznosi 30 mjeseci.
Sastav

Two in One Metvica: silikati, glicerin, destilirana voda, hidroksilapatit, regulator 
kiselosti, konzervans (fenoksietanol, parabeni), zgušnjivač, emulgator, natrijev fluorid 
(1500 ppm), boje (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), ulje paprene metvice

Two in One Naranča: silikati, glicerin, destilirana voda, hidroksilapatit, regulator 
kiselosti, konzervans (fenoksietanol, parabeni), zgušnjivač, emulgator, boje (C.I. 
47005, C.I. 77891), aroma naranče (limun)
Two in One Neutralno: silikati, glicerin, destilirana voda, hidroksilapatit, regulator 
kiselosti, konzervans (fenoksietanol, parabeni), zgušnjivač, emulgator, boje (C.I. 
77891)
* Metoda prema Stookey/Schemehorn s referentnom tvari plovućac za pas-te za 
profilaksu [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] relativna RDA-vrijednost u usporedbi 
s proizvodom „C“ = RDA 27 
Rezultati mjerenja: proizvod „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
Zastupnik u Hrvatskoj: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA
Feldstraße 7 a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  ☎ +43 512572834

HU  Használati utasítás
Lunos® Polírpaszta Two in One
Semleges / Narancs / Menta fluoriddal
A Two in One polírpaszta az alábbi változatokban kapható:
Menta (REF: CPZ730A1901), 1500 ppm nátrium-fluoridot és mentaolajat tartalmaz
Narancs (REF: CPZ720A1901), limonént tartalmaz
Semleges (REF: CPZ710A1901), fluorid, színezékek vagy aromák nélkül
Figyelem
A Two in One polírpaszta orvostechnikai termék. A termék kizárólag professzionális 
fogorvosi használatra rendeltetett és kizárólag szakszemélyzet által használható!
A Two in One polírpaszta egy minőségi termék, amely a fogászati megelőzésben 
használatható. A Two in One polírpaszta rendkívül kíméletesen távolítja el az elszí-
neződéseket és a lepedéket. A Two in One polírpaszta az „önredukció elvén műkö-
dik“. Ez azt jelenti, hogy a kezdetben nagyobb, rúd alakú polírozó részecskék kisebb 
méretűek lesznek, és összetörnek a polírozási eljárás során. Ily módon a polírozás 
első 10 másodpercében egyetlen műveleti lépésben gyorsan és alaposan eltávolít-
hatók a lerakódások, majd közvetlenül ezután elvégezhető a felület kímélő simítása 
és polírozása. A Two in One polírpaszta RDA értéke 28*. 
Indikációk
A készítmény barázdazárások tisztítására alkalmas. Ennek során a „Narancs“ vagy 
a „Semleges“ fluoridmentes készítményeket kell előnyben részesíteni.
Kontraindikációk
A Two in One polírpaszták használata ellenjavallt olyan páciensek esetén, akiknél 
allergiás reakciók ismeretesek a paszta összetevőivel szemben. (pl. limonén; men-
taolaj)
Figyelmeztetések
Szembe jutás esetén irritáció jelentkezhet. Ilyen esetben a szemeket alaposan, bő 
vízzel kell kiöblíteni.
Óvintézkedések
A Two in One polírpasztával történő munkavégzés során megfelelő védőfelszere-
lésről kell gondoskodni: egyszer használatos kesztyű, szájmaszk és védőszemüveg 
A fluoridot tartalmazó menta polírpaszta nem helyettesíti a speciális fluorid kezelést.
Alkalmazás
Vételezzen kellő mennyiségű polírpasztát, majd töltse azt egy felvivő gyűrűbe, 
dappen pohárba vagy hasonló megfelelő tálkába. Vegye fel a polírpasztát egy meg-
felelő polírozó műszerrel, majd kezdje meg a polírozási folyamatot. Vegye figye-
lembe, hogy a paszta önre-dukciós hatása kb. 10 másodperc múlva bekövetkezik. 
Polírozzon addig, amíg a polírozó részecskék finommá válnak. Így a lepedékek eltá-
volítását követően sima hatás érhető el. Vegye figyelembe, hogy a fogakon történő 
hőhatást elkerülendő, mindig megfelelő mennyiségű polírpasztának kell jelen lenni 
a polírozó műszeren és a fogakon egyaránt. Vegye figyelembe, hogy ebből az okból 
kifolyólag nem haladható meg a polírozó műszer gyártója által javasolt maximális 
fordulatszám. Vegye figyelembe a gyártó használati utasítását.
Tárolás és eltarthatóság
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a paszta vételezését követően azonnal gondosan visszazárja a 
tubusokat. Ily módon elkerülhető a paszta kiszáradása.
Ne tárolja 25 °C-os hőmérséklet felett, valamint óvja a közvetlen napsugárzástól. A 
termék eltarthatósága 30 hónap.
Összetétel

Two in One Menta: szilikátok, glicerin, desztillált víz, hidroxiapatit, savszabályozó, 
konzerválószerek (phenoxyethanol, parabének), sűrítő, emulgeátor, nátrium-fluorid 
(1500 ppm), színezékek (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), mentaolaj
Two in One Narancs: szilikátok, glicerin, desztillált víz, hidroxiapatit, savszabályozó, 
konzerválószerek (phenoxyethanol, parabének), sűrítő, emulgeátor, színezékek (C.I. 
47005, C.I. 77891), narancs aroma (limonén)
Two in One Semleges: szilikátok, glicerin, desztillált víz, hidroxiapatit, 
savszabályozó, konzerválószerek (phenoxyethanol, parabének), sűrítő, emulgeátor, 
színezékek (C.I. 77891)
* Stookey/Schemehorn szerinti módszer megelőző pasztákhoz használt habkő 
referencia anyaggal [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] relatív RDA érték a „C“ 
termékhez viszonyítva = RDA 27 
Mérési eredmények: „C“ termék = 255 / Two in One = 260
Magyarországi forgalmazó: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA
Feldstraße 7 a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  ☎ +43 512572834

EE  Kasutusjuhend
Lunos® Poleerimispasta Two in One 
Neutraalne / Apelsini / Mündi fluoriidiga
Poleerimispasta Two in One on saadaval alljärgnevates versioonides:
Münt (tootenr: CPZ730A1901), sisaldab 1500 ppm naatriumfluoriidi ja piparmün-
diõli
Apelsin (tootenr: CPZ720A1901), sisaldab limoneeni
Neutraalne (tootenr: CPZ710A1901), ilma fluoriidi, värvainete ning lõhna- ja mait-
seaineteta
Tähelepanu
Poleerimispasta Two in One on meditsiinitoode. See toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
üksnes hambaarstide poolt ja on ette nähtud üksnes kutselistele kasutajatele!
Poleerimispasta Two in One, on kvaliteetne poleerimispasta, mida kasutatakse 
hambaravi profülaktikaks. Poleerimispasta Two in One eemaldab värvimuutused ja 
katu äärmiselt õrnalt. Poleerimispasta Two in One toimib uuendusliku isevähenemi-
se põhimõtte alusel. S.t alguses suuremad, kepikese kujulised poleerimisosakesed 
muutuvad väiksemaks ja lagunevad poleerimisprotsessi käigus. Nii saab ühe etapi 
käigus eemaldada esimese 10 sekundi jooksul kiiresti ja põhjalikult katu ning kohe 
pärast seda hambapinda õrnalt siluda ja poleerida. Poleerimispasta Two in One 
RDA-näitaja on 28*. 
Näidustused
Preparaat sobib hambavagude puhastamiseks enne nende hermetiseerimist. Siin 
tuleks eelistada fluoriidivabu variante „Apelsin“ või „Neutraalne“.
Vastunäidustused

Poleerimispastad Two in One on vastunäidustatud patsientidel, kellel on pastade 
koostisainete suhtes teadaolev allergia. (nt limoneen, piparmündiõli)
Hoiatused
Silma sattumisel võib tekkida ärritus; sellisel juhul tuleb silmi loputada rohke veega.
Ettevaatusabinõud
Poleerimispastaga Two in One töötamisel tuleb kasutada sobivat kaitsevarustust: 
ühekordsed kindad, näomask ja kaitseprillid 
Fluoriidiga poleerimispasta mündiga ei asenda spetsiaalset fluoriidiravi.
Kasutamine
Võtke piisav kogus poleerimispastat ja pange see aplikaatorrõngasse, klaasalusele 
või muusse sobivasse anumasse. Võtke poleerimispastat sobiva instrumendi abil ja 
alustage poleerimist. Arvestage, et pasta isevähenemisefekt algab umbes 10 sekun-
di pärast. Poleerige nii kaua, kuni poleerimisosakesed on väiksemaks muutnud, et 
pärast katu eemaldamist saaks tekkida siluv efekt. Arvestage, et hamba kuumene-
mise vältimiseks peab poleerimisinstrumendil ja hambal olema alati piisavalt polee-
rimispastat. Seetõttu jälgige ka seda, et te ei ületaks poleerimisinstrumendi tootja 
poolt soovitatavat maksimaalset pöörlemiskiirust. Järgige tootja kasutusjuhendit.
Hoiustamine ja säilivus
Sulgege tuub hoolikalt kohe pärast pasta võtmist, muidu võib pasta kuivada.
Ärge hoidke temperatuuril üle 25 °C, kaitske otsese päikesekiirguse eest. Säilivus-
aeg on 30 kuud.
Koostis

Two in One Münt: silikaadid, glütseriin, destilleeritud vesi, hüdroksüülapatiit, 
happesuse regulaator, säilitusaine (fenoksüetanool, parabeenid), paksendaja, 
emulgaator, naatriumfluoriid (1500 ppm), värvained (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 
77891), piparmündiõli

Two in One Apelsin: silikaadid, glütseriin, destilleeritud vesi, hüdroksüülapatiit, 
happesuse regulaator, säilitusaine (fenoksüetanool, parabeenid), paksendaja, 
emulgaator, värvained (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), apelsini lõhna- ja maitseaine 
(limoneen)
Two in One Neutraalne: silikaadid, glütseriin, destilleeritud vesi, hüdroksüülapatiit, 
happesuse regulaator, säilitusaine (fenoksüetanool, parabeenid), paksendaja, 
emulgaator, värvained (C.I. 77891)
* Stookey/Schemehorni profülaktikapastade meetod, kus kasutatakse referentsai-
nena pimsskivi [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] suhteline RDA-väärtus võr-
reldes tootega „C“ = RDA 27 
Mõõtmistulemused: toode „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

LV  Lietošanas instrukcija
Lunos® Pulēšanas pasta „Two in One“ 
Neitrāla / Apelsīnu / Piparmētru ar fluorīdu
Ir pieejami tālāk minētie pulēšanas pastas „Two in One“ varianti.
Piparmētru (REF: CPZ730A1901), satur 1500 ppm nātrija fluorīda un piparmētru 
eļļu
Apelsīnu (REF: CPZ720A1901), satur limonēnu
Neitrāla (REF: CPZ710A1901), bez fluorīda, krāsvielām vai aromatizētājiem
Uzmanību
Pulēšanas pasta „Two in One“ ir medicīnisks izstrādājums. Šis izstrādājums ir pare-
dzēts profesionālai lietošanai zobārstniecībā, un to drīkst izmantot tikai speciālisti!
Pulēšanas pasta „Two in One“ ir augstvērtīga pulēšanas pasta, ko paredzēts izman-
tot zobu ārstēšanas profilaksei. Pulēšanas pasta „Two in One“ ļoti saudzīgi noņem 
iekrāsojumu un aplikumu. Pulēšanas pasta „Two in One“ darbojas, izmantojot 
inovatīvo „pašreducēšanās“ principu. Šīs sākotnēji lielākās stieņveida pulēšanas 
daļiņas pulēšanas laikā samazinās un sadalās. Tādējādi vienā darba solī pirmajās 
10 pulēšanas sekundēs var ātri un kārtīgi noņemt aplikumu un uzreiz pēc tam sākt 
saudzīgu virsmas nogludināšanu un pulēšanu. Pulēšanas pastas „Two in One“ RDA 
vērtība ir 28*. 
Indikācijas
Preparāts ir paredzēts tīrīšanai pirms fisūru hermetizācijas. Šim nolūkam ieteicams 
izmantot variantus bez fluorīda ar apelsīnu vai neitrālu smaržu.
Kontrindikācijas
Pulēšanas pasta „Two in One“ ir kontrindicēta pacientiem ar zināmām alerģijām 
pret pastu sastāvdaļām. (piemēram, limonēnu, piparmētru eļļu)
Drošības norādījumi
Saskaroties ar acīm, var rasties kairinājums. Šādā gadījumā acis jāizskalo ar lielu 
ūdens daudzumu.
Piesardzības pasākumi
Strādājot ar pulēšanas pastu „Two in One“, nēsājiet piemērotu aizsargapģērbu: 
vienreizējās lietošanas cimdus, masku un aizsargbrilles.
Lietojot pulēšanas pastas piparmētru variantu ar fluorīdu, netiek aizstāta īpaša flu-
orīda terapija.
Lietošana
Paņemiet pietiekamu pulēšanas pastas daudzumu un iepildiet to apaļā trauciņā, 
stikla trauciņā vai citā piemērotā traukā. Ar piemērotu pulēšanas instrumentu paņe-
miet pulēšanas pastu un sāciet pulēšanu. Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, kas pastas pašredu-
cējošais efekts sākas pēc apm. 10 sekundēm. Pulējiet tik ilgi, līdz pulēšanas daļiņas 
ir kļuvušas smalkākas, lai pēc aplikuma noņemšanas varētu rasties nogludinošs 
efekts. Lai novērstu zoba sakaršanu, uz pulēšanas instrumenta un zoba vienmēr 
jābūt pietiekamam pulēšanas pastas daudzumam. Tādēļ uzmanieties, lai nepār-
sniegtu pulēšanas instrumenta ražotāja noteikto maksimālo ieteicamo apgriezienu 
skaitu. Ievērojiet ražotāja lietošanas instrukciju.
Uzglabāšana un derīguma termiņš
Pēc pastas paņemšanas nekavējoties rūpīgi aizveriet tūbiņas, lai novērstu pastas 
sakalšanu.
Neglabājiet temperatūrā, kas pārsniedz 25 °C, sargājiet no tiešiem saules stariem. 
Derīguma termiņš ir 30 mēneši.
Sastāvs

Piparmētru „Two in One“: silikāti, glicerīns, destilēts ūdens, hidroksilapatīts, 
skābuma regulētājs, konservants (fenoksietanols, parabēni), biezinātājs, emulgators, 
nātrija fluorīds (1500 ppm), krāsvielas (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), 
piparmētru eļļa
Apelsīnu „Two in One“: silikāti, glicerīns, destilēts ūdens, hidroksilapatīts, 
skābuma regulētājs, konservants (fenoksietanols, parabēni), biezinātājs, emulgators, 
krāsvielas (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), apelsīnu aromatizētājs (limonēns)
Neitrāla „Two in One“: silikāti, glicerīns, destilēts ūdens, hidroksilapatīts, skābuma 
regulētājs, konservants (fenoksietanols, parabēni), biezinātājs, emulgators, 
krāsvielas (C.I. 77891)
* Metode saskaņā ar Stūkiju/Šīmhornu (Stookey/Schemehorn) ar pumeku kā 
atsauces vielu profilakses pastām [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): 588.–592. lpp.] relatīvā 
RDA vērtība salīdzinājumā ar produktu „C“ = RDA 27 
Mērījumu rezultāti: produkts „C“ = 255 / „Two in One“ = 260

LT  Naudojimo instrukcija
„Lunos®“ Poliravimo pasta „Two in One“
Neutrali / Apelsininė / Mėtinė su fluoridu
Poliravimo pasta „Two in One“ yra šių variantų:
Mėtinė (REF: CPZ730A1901), sudėtyje yra 1500 ppm natrio fluorido ir pipirmėčių 
aliejaus
Apelsininė (REF: CPZ720A1901), sudėtyje yra limoneno
Neutrali (REF:CPZ710A1901), sudėtyje nėra fluorido, dažiklių arba kvėpiklių
Dėmesio
Poliravimo pasta „Two in One“ – tai medicininis produktas. Šis produktas skirtas 
tik profesionaliam naudojimui odontologijoje ir jį leidžiama naudoti tik kvalifikuotam 
personalui!
Poliravimo pasta „Two in One“ – tai aukštos kokybės poliravimo pasta, skirta nau-
doti medicininei dantų profilaktikai. Poliravimo pasta „Two in One“ ypač tausodama 
šalina spalvos pasikeitimus ir apnašas. Poliravimo pasta „Two in One“ veikia nauju
„saviredukcijos“ principu. Tai reiškia, kad iš pradžių būdamos didesnės, strypo for-
mos poliravimo dalelės poliruojant mažėja ir suyra. Taip per vieną darbo etapą per 
pirmąsias 10 poliravimo sekundžių galima greitai ir kruopščiai pašalinti apnašas bei 
iš karto po to išlyginti ir nupoliruoti paviršių jį tausojant. Poliravimo pastos „Two in 
One“ RDA yra 28*.
Indikacijos
Preparatas tinka hermetizuotoms fizūroms valyti. Čia pirmenybę reikėtų teikti vrian-
tams „Apelsininė“ arba „Neutrali“.
Kontraindikacijos
Poliravimo pasta „Two in One“ netinka pacientams, kurie yra alergiški pastų sudėti-
nėms dalims (pvz., limonenui, pipirmėčių aliejui).
Įspėjamieji nurodymai
Patekus į akis, gali dirginti. Tokiu atveju akis reikia išplauti dideliu kiekiu vandens.
Atsargumo priemonės
Dirbdami su poliravimo pasta „Two in One“, naudokite tinkamas apsaugines prie-
mones: vienkartines pirštines, burnos apsaugą ir ap-sauginius akinius.
Mėtinė poliravimo pasta su fluoridu nepakeičia specialios naudotinos fluoridų tera-
pijos.
Naudojimas
Paimkite pakankamą kiekį poliravimo pastos ir pripildykite jos į dozavimo žiedą, 
dvipusį indelį arba panašų tinkamą indą. Tinkamu poliravimo instrumentu paimkite 
poliravimo pastos ir pradėkite poliruoti. Atkreipkite dėmesį į tai, kad maždaug po 10 
sekundžių pasta pradės veikti saviredukcijos principu. Poliruokite tol, kol poliruojan-
čios dalelės taps smulkesnės, kad pašalinus apnašas būtų pasiektas išlyginamasis 
efektas. Atkreipkite dėmesį į tai, kad, norint išvengti karščio susidarymo ant dan-
ties, visada ant poliruojančio instrumento ir ant danties turi būti pakankamas kiekis 
poliravimo pastos. Dėl šios priežasties neviršykite poliravimo instrumento gamintojo 
rekomenduojamo maksimalaus sūkių skaičiaus. Laikykitės gamintojo naudojimo 
instrukcijos.
Laikymas ir tinkamumo naudoti laikas
Paėmę pastos, iš karto vėl kruopščiai uždarykite tūteles, kad pasta neišdžiūtų.
Nelaikykite aukštesnėje nei 25 °C , saugokite nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Tin-
kamumo naudoti laikas yra 30 mėnesių.
Sudėtis

Mėtinė „Two in One“: silikatai, glicerinas, distiliuotas vanduo, hidroksilapatitas, 
rūgščių reguliatorius, konservantai (fenoksietanolis, parabenai), tirštiklis, emulsiklis, 
natrio fluoridas (1500 ppm), dažikliai (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), pipirmėčių 
aliejus

Apelsininė „Two in One“: silikatai, glicerinas, distiliuotas vanduo, hidroksilapatitas, 
rūgščių reguliatorius, konservantai (fenoksietanolis, parabenai), tirštiklis, emulsiklis, 
dažikliai (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), apelsinų skonio kvėpiklis (limonenas)
Neutrali „Two in One“: silikatai, glicerinas, distiliuotas vanduo, hidroksilapatitas, 
rūgščių reguliatorius, konservantai (fenoksietanolis, parabenai), tirštiklis, emulsiklis, 
dažikliai (C.I. 77891)
* Stookey / Schemehorn metodas su etalonine medžiaga – pemza – profilaktinėms 
pastoms [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] santykinė RDA vertė, palyginti su 
produktu „C“ = RDN 27 
Matavimo rezultatai: produktas „C“ = 255 / „Two in One“ = 260

RU  Руководство по эксплуатации
Lunos® Полировочная паста Two in One 
Нейтральная / с ароматом апельсина / мятная, 
содержит фторид
На выбор предлагаются следующие варианты полировочной пасты Two 
in One:

Мята (ид. №: CPZ730A1901), содержит 1500 мг/кг фторида натрия и мас-
ло перечной мяты
Апельсин (ид. №: CPZ720A1901), содержит лимонен
Нейтральная (ид. №: CPZ710A1901), не содержит фторидов, красителей 
и ароматизаторов

Внимание
Полировочная паста Two in One — это медицинский продукт. Данный 
продукт предназначен исключительно для профессионального стома-
тологического применения; к его использованию допускаются только 
специалисты!
Полировочная паста Two in One — это высококачественная паста, при-
меняемая в целях стоматологической профилактики. Полировочная па-
ста Two in One максимально бережно удаляет желтизну и зубной налет. 
Функционирование полировочной пасты Two in One основано на инно-
вационном принципе «саморедукции». Это значит, что изначально более 
крупные, палочковидные полирующие частицы уменьшаются и стирают-
ся в процессе полировки. Таким образом, всего за один этап рабочего 
процесса, в первые 10 секунд полировки быстро и тщательно удаляется 
налет, и сразу после этого осуществляется бережное полирование по-
верхности. Индекс абразивности (RDA) полировочной пасты Two in One 
равен 28*. 

Показания к применению
Препарат подходит для проведения чистки перед герметизацией фиссур. 
При этом предпочтительно использовать не содержащие фториды вари-
анты — «Апельсин» или «Нейтральная».

Противопоказания
Полировочные пасты Two in One противопоказаны для пациентов, стра-
дающих аллергией на какие-либо компоненты паст (например лимонены, 
масло мяты перечной).

Предупредительные указания
При попадании в глаза возможно раздражение; в этом случае следует 
промыть глаза обильным количеством воды.

Меры предосторожности
При работе с полировочной пастой Two in One используйте подходящие 
средства индивидуальной защиты: одноразовые перчатки, медицинскую 
маску и защитные очки.
Полировочная паста «Мята», содержащая фторид, не является заменой 
специальной фторидной терапии.

Способ применения
Выдавите достаточное количество полировочной пасты в аппликацион-
ное кольцо, стеклянный стаканчик или в другую подходящую емкость. За-
черпните пасту полировочным инструментом и начните процесс полиров-
ки. Обратите внимание: эффект саморедукции наступает примерно через 
10 секунд. Продолжайте работу, пока полирующие частицы не начнут 
утончаться, чтобы после удаления налета мог подействовать полирую-
щий эффект. Чтобы избежать чрезмерного термического воздействия на 
зуб, следите за тем, чтобы на полировочном инструменте и на зубе всегда 
было достаточно пасты. Кроме того, не превышайте рекомендованную 
производителем полировочного инструмента максимально допустимую 
скорость вращения. Соблюдайте предоставленное производителем ру-
ководство по эксплуатации.

Хранение и срок годности
Чтобы предотвратить пересыхание, закрывайте тюбик сразу после вы-
давливания пасты.
Хранить при температуре не выше 25 °C, беречь от воздействия прямых 
солнечных лучей. Срок годности составляет 30 месяцев.

Состав 
Two in One с мятным ароматом: силикаты, глицерин, вода дистиллиро-
ванная, гидроксиапатит, регулятор кислотности, консерванты (фенокси-
этанол, парабены), загуститель, эмульгатор, фторид натрия (1500 мг/кг), 
красители (CI 42090, CI 47005, CI 77891), масло мяты перечной

Two in One с ароматом апельсина: силикаты, глицерин, вода дистил-
лированная, гидроксиапатит, регулятор кислотности, консерванты (фе-
ноксиэтанол, парабены), загуститель, эмульгатор, красители (CI 47005, CI 
77891), апельсиновый ароматизатор (лимонен)

Two in One с нейтральным ароматом: силикаты, глицерин, вода дистил-
лированная, гидроксиапатит, регулятор кислотности, консерванты (фе-
ноксиэтанол, парабены), загуститель, эмульгатор, красители (CI 77891)

* Метод Стуки/Скимхорна, в качестве контрольной субстанции использо-
вана кусковая пемза, для профилактических паст [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): 
p.588-592], относительный индекс RDA по сравнению с продуктом C = 
RDA 27 
Результаты измерения: продукт C = 255 / Two in One = 260

BG  Упътване за употреба
Lunos® Паста за полиране Two in One 
Неутрална / Портокал / Мента с флуорид
Пастата за полиране Two in One се предлага в следните варианти:

Мента (REF: CPZ730A1901), съдържа 1500 ppm натриев флуорид и мен-
тово масло
Портокал (REF: CPZ720A1901), съдържа лимонен
Неутрална (REF: CPZ710A1901), без флуорид, оцветители и аромати

Внимание
Пастата за полиране Two in One е медицински продукт. Този продукт е 
предназначен само за професионална употреба от стоматолози и трябва 
да се използва само от специалисти.
Пастата за полиране Two in One е висококачествена паста за полиране 
в стоматологичната профилактика. Пастата за полиране Two in One от-
странява изключително добре оцветяванията и плаката. Пастата за по-
лиране Two in One работи на иновативния принцип на „Саморедукция“. 
Т.е. в началото по-големите пръчковидни полиращи частици се смаляват 
и се начупват в хода на процедурата по полирането. Така с една работна 
стъпка през първите 10 секунди от полирането е възможно отлагането 
да се отстрани бързо и ефективно и непосредствено след това да се из-
върши предпазното изглаждане и полиране на повърхността. Пастата за 
полиране Two in One е със стойност на RDA 28*. 

Указания
Препаратът е предназначен за почистване преди запълване на пукнати-
ни. В този случай с приоритет трябва да се използват несъдъръжащите 
флуорид варианти „Портокал“ или „Неутрална“.

Противопоказания
Пастите за полиране Two in One са противопоказни за пациенти с извест-
ни алергии срещу съставките на пастите. (напр. лимонен, ментово масло)

Предупредителни указания
При контакт с очите могат да възникнат раздразнения – в подобен случай 
очите трябва да се изплакнат с обилно количество вода.

Предпазни мерки
При работата с пастата за полиране Two in One трябва да се използва 
подходящо защитно оборудване: ръкавици за еднократна употреба, мас-
ка за уста и защитни очила 
Пастата за полиране Мента с флуорид не замества прилагането на спе-
циална флуоридна терапия.

Приложение
Вземете достатъчно количество паста за полиране и го поставете в пръс-
тен за нанасяне, смесителна чашка или подобен подходящ съд. Вземете 
паста за полиране с подходящ полиращ инструмент и започнете проце-
са на полиране. Моля, имайте предвид, че саморедуциращият се ефект 
на пастата възниква след около 10 секунди. Моля, полирайте дотогава, 
докато полиращите частици са се раздробили, за да може след отстра-
няването на отлаганията да възникне изглаждащ ефект. Моля, имайте 
предвид, че за да предотвратите развиването на топлина на зъба, на по-
лиращия инструмент и зъба трябва да има винаги достатъчно количество 
паста за полиране. Моля, поради тази причина следете да не се надвиша-
ват максималните препоръчани обороти на производителя на полиращия 
инструмент. Следвайте упътването за употреба на производителя.

Съхранение и трайност
Затваряйте плътно тубата незабавно след взимането на пастата, за да 
предотвратите изсъхването ѝ.
Не съхранявайте над 25 °C, пазете от пряка слънчева светлина. Срокът 
на годност е 30 месеца.

Съдържание
Two in One мента: силикати, глицерин, дестилирана вода, хидроксила-
патит, регулатор на киселинността, консервант (феноксиетанол, парабе-
ни), сгъстител, емулгатор, натриев флуорид (1500 ppm), оцветители (C.I. 
42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), ментово масло

Two in One портокал: силикати, глицерин, дестилирана вода, хидрокси-
лапатит, регулатор на киселинността, консервант (феноксиетанол, пара-
бени), сгъстител, емулгатор, оцветители (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), аромат на 
портокал (лимонен)

Two in One неутрална: силикати, глицерин, дестилирана вода, хидрокси-
лапатит, регулатор на киселинността, консервант (феноксиетанол, пара-
бени), сгъстител, емулгатор, оцветители (C.I. 77891)

* Метод на Stookey/Schemehorn с референтно вещество пемза за профи-
лактични пасти [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] относителна стойности 
на RDA в сравнение с продукт „C“ = RDA 27 Резултати от измерванията: 
продукт „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

RO  Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Lunos® Pastă de lustruit Two in One 
Neutră / Portocală / Mentă cu fluor
Pasta de lustruit Two in One este disponibilă în următoarele variante:
Mentă (REF: CPZ730A1901), conține 1500 ppm fluorură de sodiu și ulei de mentă
Portocală (REF: CPZ720A1901), conține limete
Neutră (REF: CPZ710A1901), fără fluor, coloranți sau arome
Atenție
Pasta de lustruit Two in One este un produs medical. Acest produs este destinat nu-
mai utilizării stomatologice profesionale și este permisă utilizarea acestuia exclusiv 
de către personal de specialitate!
Pasta de lustruire Two in One este o pastă de lustruire de calitate superioară pen-
tru utilizarea în profilaxia stomatologică. Pasta de lustruire Two in One îndepărtează 
colorațiile și placa cu o acțiune extrem de protectoare. Pasta de lustruire Two in One 
funcționează conform principiului inovator al „autoreducției“. Aceasta înseamnă că 
particulele de lustruire, la început mai mari, în formă de bastonaș se micșorează 
și se sparg în timpul procesului de lustruire. Astfel, este posibilă îndepărtarea rapi-
dă și temeinică într-o singură etapă de lucru în primele 10 secunde de lustruire a 
plăcii dentare și efectuarea imediat după aceea a netezirii și a lustruirii delicate a 
suprafeței. Pasta de lustruit Two in One prezintă un RDA de 28*. 
Indicații
Preparatul este adecvat pentru curățare înainte de sigilarea fisurilor. În acest caz, se 
preferă utilizarea variantelor fără fluor „Portocală“ sau „Neutră“.
Contraindicații
Pastele de lustruit Two in One sunt contraindicate la pacienții cu alergii cunoscute la 
ingredientele pastelor. (de ex. limetă, ulei de mentă)
Avertismente
În caz de contact cu ochii, pot rezulta iritații, în acest caz ochii trebuie să fie clătiți 
temeinic cu apă din abundență.
Măsuri de precauție
În timpul lucrului cu pastă de lustruire Two in One, acordați atenție unui echipa-
ment de protecție adecvat: mănuși de unică folosință, protecție a gurii și ochelari 
de protecție 
Pasta de lustruire mentă cu fluor nu înlocuiește utilizarea unei terapii speciale cu 
fluor.
Aplicare
Scoateți o cantitate suficientă de pastă de lustruit și umpleți-o într-un inel de apli-
care, vas Dappen sau un recipient adecvat asemănător. Luați pasta de lustruit cu un 
instrument adecvat de lustruire și începeți procesul de lustruire. Vă rugăm să aveți 
în vedere că efectul de autoreducție al pastei apare după aproximativ 10 secunde. 
Lustruiți până când particulele de lustruit devin fine, pentru a putea apărea un efect 
de netezire după îndepărtarea plăcii dentare. Vă rugăm să aveți în vedere că, pentru 
evitarea apariției căldurii la nivelul dintelui, pe instrumentul de lustruit și dinte tre-
buie să existe suficientă pastă de lustruit. Din acest motiv, vă rugăm să aveți grijă să 
nu depășiți numărul de turații maxim recomandat al producătorilor instrumentelor 
de lustruit. Respectați instrucțiunile de utilizare ale producătorului.
Depozitarea și perioada de valabilitate
Vă rugăm să aveți grijă să închideți cu grijă tuburile imediat după ce ați scos pastă 
din acestea, pentru a împiedica o uscare a pastei.
Nu depozitați la temperaturi de peste 25 °C, protejați împotriva razelor soarelui. 
Perioada de valabilitate este de 30 de luni.
Compoziția

Two in One Mentă: silicat, glicerină, Aqua dest., hidroxilapatit, regulator de 
aciditate, agenți de conservare (fenoxietanol, paraben), agent de îngroșare, 
emulgator, fluorură de sodiu (1500 ppm), coloranți (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 
77891), ulei de mentă
Two in One Portocală: silicat, glicerină, Aqua dest., hidroxilapatit, regulator 
de aciditate, agenți de conservare (fenoxietanol, paraben), agent de îngroșare, 
emulgator, coloranți (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), aromă de portocală (limete)
Two in One Neutră: silicat, glicerină, Aqua dest., hidroxilapatit, regulator de 
aciditate, agenți de conservare (fenoxietanol, paraben), agent de îngroșare, 
emulgator, coloranți (C.I. 77891)
* Metodă conform Stookey/Schemehorn cu substanță de referință piatră ponce 
pentru paste profilactice [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] valoare RDA relativă 
în comparație cu produsul „C“ = RDA 27 
Rezultatele măsurătorii: produs „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260

TR  Kullanma Talimatı
Lunos® Polisaj Pastası Two in One 
Nötr / Portakal / Nane Florür içerir
Așağıda belirtilen Two in One polisaj pastası seçenekleri mevcuttur:
Nane (REF: CPZ730A1901); 1500 ppm sodyum florür ve nane yapı içerir
Portakal (REF: CPZ720A1901); Limonen içerir
Nötr (REF: CPZ710A1901); florür, renklendirici veya aroma içermez
DİKKAT
Two in One polisaj pastası tıbbi üründür. Bu ürün, sadece dental alanda tarafından 
profesyonel kullanım için öngörülmüș ve sadece uzman personel tarafından kulla-
nılabilir!
Two in One polisaj pastası , diș sağlığı profilaksisi alanında kullanılmak üzere yüksek 
kalitede bir polisaj pastasıdır. Two in One polisaj pastası, diș lekelerini ve diș plakla-
rını oldukça korunaklı șekilde temizler. Two in One polisaj pastası, yenilikçi „kendin-
den azalan etki“ özelliğine sahiptir. Yani, bașta büyükçe olan çubuk șeklindeki poli-
saj parçacıkları polisaj ișlemi sırasında küçülür ve parçalanırlar. Bu șekil-de bir ișlem 
adımında ilk 10 saniye içerisinde polisaj macunu diș lekelerini ve diș plaklarını hızlı 
ve kalıntısız bir șekilde çıkarır ve hemen ardından diș yüzeyi koruyucu bir șekilde 
düzleștirilebilir ve parlatılabilir. Two in One polisaj pastası 28* RDA değerine sahiptir. 
Endikasyonlar
Bu preparat, fissür örtücülerin temizlenmesi için uygundur. Bu uygulamalarda florür 
içermeyen „Portakal“ veya „Nötr“ seçeneği tercih edilmelidir.
Kontrendikasyonlar
Two in One polisaj pastaları, pastaların içerik maddelerine karșı alerjisi olduğu bili-
nen hastalarda kontrendikedir. (Örneğin Limonnler; Nane yağı)
Uyarı notları
Pastanın gözle temas etmesi halinde, gözlerde tahriș meydana gelebilir ve bu 
durumda gözler bol sıyla iyice yıkanmalıdır.

Tedbirler
Two in One polisaj pastası ile çalıșırken, uygun koruyucu donanım kullanılmasına 
dikkat edilmelidir: Tek kullanımlık eldivenler, ağız maskesi ve koruyucu gözlük 
Florür içeren „Nane“ polisaj pastası, özel florür terapisi uygulamasının yerine geç-
mez.
Uygulama
Yeterli miktarda polisaj pastası alın ve bir aplikasyon halkasına, cam godeye veya 
benzer uygun bir kaba doldurun. Uygun bir polsaj aleti ile polisaj pastası alın ve poli-
saj ișlemine bașlayın. Pastanın kendinden azalan etkisinin yaklașık 10 saniye sonra 
bașlayacağını lütfen dikkate alın. Diș lekeleri ve diș plağı çıkarıldıktan sonra düzleș-
tirici bir etki olușabilmesi için polisaj ișlemini lütfen polisaj partikülü incelene kadar 
uygulayın. Dișin ısınmasını önlemek için polisaj aleti ve diș üzerinde her zaman 
yeterli miktarda polisaj macununun mevcut olmasına dikkat edin. Bundan dolayı 
ayrıca polisaj aleti üreticisi tarafından önerilen maksimum devir sayısının așılmama-
sına da dikkat edin. Lütfen üreticinin kullanma talimatını dikkate alın.
Saklama ve saklama süresi
Macunun kurumaması için macun alındıktan hemen sonra tüpün kapağının dikkatle 
kapatılmasına dikkat edin.
25 °C üzeri sıcaklıklarda depolamayın ve doğrudan güneș ıșınlarına maruz bırakma-
yın. Saklama süresi 30 aydır.
Bileșim

Two in One Nane: Silikatlar, gliserin, Aqua dest., hidroksiapatit, asitliği düzenleyici, 
koruyucu madde (fenoksietanol, paraben), kalınlaștırıcı, emülgatör, sodyum florür 
(1500 ppm), renklendiriciler (C.I. 42090, C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), nane yağı
Two in One Portakal: Silikatlar, gliserin, Aqua dest., hidroksiapatit, asitliği 
düzenleyici, koruyucu madde (fenoksietanol, paraben), kalınlaștırıcı, emülgatör, 
renklendiriciler (C.I. 47005, C.I. 77891), portakal aroması (Limonen)
Two in One Nötr: Silikatlar, gliserin, Aqua dest., hidroksiapatit, asitliği düzenleyici, 
koruyucu madde (fenoksietanol, paraben), kalınlaștırıcı, emülgatör, renklendiriciler 
(C.I. 77891)
* Stookey/Schemehorn yöntemine göre profilaksi macunları için pomza tașı 
referans sübstansı kullanımı [J Dent Res, 1979 58(2): p.588-592] „C“ ürünü ile 
kıyaslandığında göreceli RDA değeri = RDA 27 
Ölçüm sonuçları: Ürün „C“ = 255 / Two in One = 260
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